Form PTO-1594

(Rev. 03/01)

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

RE

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

	a or raterits and Trademarks. F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): The Detroit Jewish	News, LLC	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Fifth Third Bank (Eastern Michigan) Internal
Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other _ Limited Li Additional name(s) of conveying party 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement	Association Limited Partnership ability Company (ies) attached? Yes \ No Merger Change of Name	Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Michigan (Banking) Other
Other Credit and Execution Date: Marc	ch 28, 2002	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes The No.
Application number(s) or registra A. Trademark Application No.(s)		B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,509,410 tached Yes No
5. Name and address of party to w concerning document should be m	/hom correspondence nailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: James L. Alle		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\frac{40.00}{20}\$ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: PLUNKETT 38505 Woodward Av		8. Deposit account number:
		1
Bloomfield Hil City: State:_	MI Zip: 48304	
Bloomfield Hil City: State:_	MI Zip: 48304 DO NOT USE and belief, the foregoing infor	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) E THIS SPACE rmation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

Atlanta Jewish Times, LLC Limited Liability Company

CREDIT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

among

THE DETROIT JEWISH NEWS, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company

And

ATLANTA JEWISH TIMES, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company

(collectively, "Debtor")

And

FIFTH THIRD BANK (EASTERN MICHIGAN), a Michigan banking corporation

("Lender")

Southfield, Michigan

March 28, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
ARTIO	CLE I –	DEFINITIONS	1
ARTIC	CLE II -	- LOANS	10
	2.01.	Term Loan	10
	2.02.	Line of Credit	10
	2.03	Equipment Line of Credit	11
	2.04.	Payments; Risk of Loss; Application of Payments	12
	2.05.	Request for Advance	13
	2.06.	Interest on Default	13
ARTI(CLE III	– CONDITIONS PRECEDENT	13
	3.01.	Representations True	13
	3.02.	No Event of Default	13
	3.03.	Debtor's Constituent Documents; Name Change	13
	3.04.	Opinion of Counsel	13
	3.05.	No Material Adverse Change	14
	3.06.	UCC Lien Search	14
	3.07.	Collateral for Obligations	14
	3.08.	Documents Satisfactory	15
	3.09.	Termination of Existing Liens	
ARTI	CLE IV	– REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	15
	4.01.	Use of Proceeds	14
	4.02.	Organization, Good Standing and Authority	14
	4.03.	Business Authorizations	14
	4.04.		16
	4.05	Enforceable Obligations	16

4.06.	No Default	16
4.07.	No Conflicts or Consents	16
4.08.	No Governmental Consent	16
4.09.	Material Agreements	16
4.10.	No Burdensome Contracts	16
4.11.	Title and Encumbrances	16
4.12.	Financial Information	17
4.13.	Debtor's Records	17
4.14.	Compliance With Legal Requirements	17
4.15.	Regulatory Problems	17
4.16.	Environmental Compliance	17
4.17.	Employment Laws	17
4.18.	Labor Relations	
4.19.	ERISA	18
4.20.	Payment of Taxes	18
4.21.	No Litigation	18
4.22.	No Adverse Development	19
4.23.	No Commission	
4.24.	Senior Indebtedness	19
4.25.	Banking Regulations	19
4.26.	No Government Contracts	19
4.27.	No Subsidiaries	19
4.28.	Intellectual Property	
4.29.	Full Disclosure	19
4.30.	Request for Advance	20
4.31.	Survival of Representations	20
CIEV	_ AFFIRMATIVE COVENANTS	20

	5.01.	Maintain Business Existence and Operations	.20
	5.02.	Inspections and Audits	.20
	5.03.	Notice of Adverse Events and Litigation	.21
	5.04.	Notice of Other Defaults	.21
	5.05.	Comply With Security Documents	.21
	5.06.	Maintain Collateral; Pay Rent	.21
	5.07.	Maintain Records	.21
	5.08.	Payment of Obligations	.21
	5.09.	Payment of Taxes	.22
	5.10.	Comply With Agreements	.22
	5.11.	Compliance With Employment Law	.22
	5.12.	General Compliance With Law	.22
	5.13.	Employee Benefit Plan	.22
	5.14.	Environmental Laws; Notice; Indemnity	.22
	5.15.	Insurance.	.23
	5.16.	Reporting Requirements	.24
	5.17.	Maintain Current Ratio	.25
	5.18.	Maintain Debt Service Coverage Ratio	.25
	5.19.	Use of Proceeds	
	5.20.	Subordination of Other Debt	
	5.21	Change in Ownership of Debtor	25
	5.22	Guaranty of Holding Company	
ARTI	CLE VI	I – NEGATIVE COVENANTS	25
	6.01.	Restriction on Liens	26
	6.02.	Conveyance or Removal of Collateral	26
	6.03.	Restriction on Indebtedness	26
	6.04	No Contingent Liabilities	26

	6.05.	Repayment of Subordinated Indebtedness	.26
	6.06.	No Sale and Leaseback	.26
	6.07.	Mergers, Consolidations; Disposition of Assets	.26
	6.08.	Acquisitions	.27
	6.09.	Name, Fiscal Year, Method of Accounting	.27
	6.10.	Amendment of Organization Papers	.27
	6.11.	No Change in Business Operations	.27
	6.12.	No Alteration of Material Agreements	.27
	6.13.	Use of Loan Proceeds	.27
	6.14.	Loans and Investments	.27
	6.15.	Modifications	.27
	6.16.	Transactions with Affiliates	.27
	6.17.	Limitations on Negative Pledge Clauses	.28
	6.18.	Distribution to Members	.28
ARTIO	CLE VI	I – GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST	.28
	7.01.	Grant of Security Interest	.28
	7.02.	Accounts Records and Verification Rights	.28
	7.03.	Collection of Accounts	.29
	7.04.	Notice to Account Debtors	.29
	7.05.	Non-Liability of Lender	.29
	7.06.	Perfection of Security Interests	.29
	7.07.	Intellectual Property Assets	30
ARTI	CLE V	III – DEFAULT	31
	8.01.	Events of Default	
	8.02.	Acceleration Upon Default	
	8.03.	- a tayya Ottan Assessmenta With Lender	
4 D.T.	ici e ij	V DEMEDIES UPON DEFAULT	

	9.01.	Remedies Upon Default	4
	9.02.	Conduct of Sale	5
	9.03.	Application of Proceeds of Collateral3	6
	9.04.	Power of Attorney3	6
	9.05.	Set-Off3	7
	9.06.	Assemble Collateral	7
	9.07.	Remedies Cumulative	7
	9.08.	Costs and Expenses Upon Default	7
	9.09.	Waiver of Certain Rights Upon Default	7
ARTIC	CLE X -	- GENERAL PROVISIONS3	8
	10.01.	Compliance With Lender Agreements	8
	10.02.	Term of Agreement and Survival	8
	10.03.	Closing Expenses and Attorneys' Fees	3
	10.04.	Expenses During Administration of Loan; Indemnification38	3
	10.05.	Lender's Right to Appear39	9
	10.06.	Attorney's Fees	9
	10.07.	Credit Inquiries39	9
	10.08.	Participations39	9
	10.09.	Successors39	9
		Debtor-Creditor Relationship; No Third Party Beneficiaries	
	10.11.	Nature of Commitment4	0
	10.12.	Loan Agreement Controls4	0
	10.13.	Time of Essence4	1
	10.14	. Headings4	1
	10.15	. Counterparts ²	41
	10.16	. Usury Savings Clause	41
	10 17	Covenant Independence	41

10.18. Partial Illegality	41
10.19. Refinancing	41
10.20. Waivers and Forbearance	41
10.21. Entire Agreement	42
10.22. Notices	42
10.23. Further Assurances	44
10.24. Appointment of Attorney-in Fact	44
10.25. Cross-Collateral	44
10.26. Release of Claims Against Lender	44
10.27. Lender's Liability	44
10.28. Release and Discharge	45
10.29. Venue of Action	45
10.30. Governing Law	45
10.31. Waiver of Jury Trial	45
SCHEDULE 1.55 - Other Liens Affecting the Collateral	47
SCHEDULE 4.03 - Exceptions to Required Business Authorizations	48
SCHEDULE 4.21 - Litigation and Proceedings Involving Debtor and/or Guarantor	49
SCHEDI II E 4.28 _ Intellectual Property	50

LIST OF EXHIBITS

	·	Page
A.	Pricing Matrix	51
B.	Request for Advance	52
C.	Line of Credit Note	54
D.	Term Note	57
E.	Equipment Line of Credit Note	60
F.	Guaranty Agreement of Corporate Guarantor	63

CREDIT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS Credit and Security Agreement ("Agreement"), dated March _____, 2002, is among Fifth Third Bank (Eastern Michigan), a Michigan banking corporation (the "Lender"), as lender with offices at 27255 Lahser, Southfield, Michigan 48034 and The Detroit Jewish News, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company (the "News"), as borrower, with its principal offices at 30301 Northwestern Highway, Farmington Hills, Michigan 48334, and Atlanta Jewish Times, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, as co-borrower, with its principal offices at 30301 Northwestern Highway, Farmington Hills, Michigan 48334 (the "Times") (together with the News collectively referred to herein as the "Debtor").

RECITALS

- A. The Debtor has requested and, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Lender has agreed to make a certain loans (collectively the "Loan") available to the Debtor as follows:
 - (1) A term loan in the principal amount of Two Million Seven Hundred Thousand and 00/100 (\$2,700,000) Dollars.
 - (2) A line of credit in the principal amount of up to Two Million and 00/100 (\$2,000,000) Dollars.
 - (3) An equipment line of credit in the principal amount of up to Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 (\$250,000) Dollars.
- B. Guarantor is an entity to be formed. Guarantor is financially or otherwise interested in Debtor and has agreed to guarantee the Obligations of Debtor to Lender as provided in the Guaranty, and has agreed to be bound by those provisions of this Credit Agreement applicable to it, to be effective upon Guarantor's formation and execution of the Guaranty.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are mutually acknowledged by the parties, Lender and Debtor covenant and agree as follows:

ARTICLE I – DEFINITIONS

For purposes of this Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms shall have the respective meanings assigned to them in Article I or in the section or recital referred to below:

1.01. "Account," "Account Debtor", "Cash Proceeds", "Certificated Security", "Chattel Paper", "Commodity Account", "Commodity Contract", "Deposit Account", "Document", "Electronic Chattel Paper", "Equipment", "Fixtures", "General Intangible", "Goods", "Health-Care-Insurance Receivable", "Instrument", "Inventory", "Investment Property", "Letter-of-Credit Right", "Non-Cash Proceeds", "Payment Intangible", "Proceeds", "Promissory Note", "Security Account", "Security Entitlement",

- "Software", "Supporting Obligation", "Tangible Chattel Paper", and "Uncertificated Security" shall have the respective meaning accorded such terms in the UCC.
- 1.02. "Advance," "Advances," "advance" or "advances" means a loan or loans of money from Lender to Debtor for the purpose set forth in Article II of this Agreement.
- 1.03. "Affiliate" means, when used with respect to any person, any other person which, directly or indirectly, controls or is controlled by or is under common control with such person. For purposes of this definition, "control" (including the related meanings of the terms "controlled by" and "under common control with"), with respect to any person, shall mean possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of such person, whether through the ownership of voting securities or by contract or otherwise.
- 1.04. "Agreement" means this Credit and Security Agreement as it may be amended in writing from time to time.
 - 1.05. "Applicable Interest Rate" shall mean the Prime-Based Rate.
- 1.06. "Applicable Margin" shall mean, as of any date of determination, the applicable interest rate margin, determined by reference to the appropriate columns in the Pricing Matrix attached to this Agreement as Exhibit A. The initial Applicable Margin is Level 20f the Pricing Matrix. The Applicable Margin shall be adjusted from year to year based upon changes in the Debt Service Coverage Ratio as determined from the year-end consolidated financial statement. Lender shall adjust the Applicable Margin (if necessary) effective as of a day within five (5) Banking Days of receipt of the year end consolidated financial statement, but if Debtor fails to submit to Lender the year end consolidated financial statement in the form required and within the time period required by this Agreement, then Lender may adjust the Applicable Margin as of the first day of Debtor's fiscal year at the Applicable Margin shown on the Pricing Matrix which will result in the highest Applicable Interest Rate.
- 1.07. "Banking Day" shall mean any day, other than a Saturday or a Sunday, on which commercial banks are open for domestic and international business (including dealings in foreign exchange) in Detroit and Cincinnati.
- 1.08. "Capital Expenditures" means any amounts paid or accrued for an asset which will be used in the year or years subsequent to the year in which the expenditure is made and which asset is properly classifiable in relevant financial statements as property, equipment or improvement, fixed assets, or a similar type of asset in accordance with GAAP. See Section 1.69.
- 1.09. "Capitalized Lease" shall mean, any lease of any property (whether real, personal or mixed) which in conformity with GAAP, is required to be capitalized on the balance sheet of Debtor. See Section 1.69.
- 1.10. "Collateral" means all assets of Debtor in which Lender or any Affiliate of Lender, now or in the future has a lien, security interest, mortgage or encumbrance under this Agreement, the Note or any other Security Document including, but not limited to, those documents described in Article III.

- 1.11. "Current Assets" means current assets determined, both as to classification of items and amounts, in accordance with GAAP, provided, that there shall be excluded from Current Assets:
 - (a) all amounts due Debtor from any of its shareholders, directors, officers, employees or any related party;
 - (b) any surplus over the appraisal of current assets; and
 - (c) current assets derived from deferred income. See Section 1.69.
- 1.12. "Current Liabilities" means the current liabilities of Debtor determined, both as to classification of items and amounts, in accordance with GAAP. See Section 1.69.
- 1.13. "Current Ratio" shall mean, as of the last day of each month, the ratio, of (a) Current Assets over (b) Current Liabilities. See Section 1.69.
- 1.14. For purposes of determining the Applicable Margin, "Debt Service Coverage Ratio" shall mean, as of the last day of each fiscal year of Debtor, the ratio of (a) EBIDA for the four quarters then ending (minus distributions paid during such period) over (b) the sum of Interest Expense for the fiscal year then ending plus the sum of all principal due or payable with respect to long term debt for the fiscal year then ending plus lease payments under all Capitalized Leases (excluding Interest Expense related to Capitalized Leases) for the fiscal year then ending. For purposes of determining compliance with the Debt Service Coverage Ratio (Section 5.18), "Debt Service Coverage Ratio" shall be determined on a rolling four quarter basis and shall mean, as of the last day of each fiscal quarter of Debtor, the ratio of (c) EBIDA for the four quarters then ending (minus distributions paid during the period) over (d) the sum of Interest Expense for the four fiscal quarters then ending plus lease payments under all Capitalized Leases (excluding Interest Expense related to Capitalized Leases) for the four fiscal quarters then ending. See Section 1.69.
 - 1.15. "Debtor" See the preamble for definition.
- 1.16. "Debtor's Books" means all of Debtor's books and records including, but not limited to: minute books; ledgers; records indicating, summarizing or evidencing Debtor's assets, liabilities and the Collateral; all information relating to Debtor's business operations or financial condition; and all computer programs, disk or tape files, printouts, runs, and other computer prepared information and the equipment containing such information.
- 1.17. "Debtor's Constituent Documents" means Debtor's articles of organization and operating agreement and all amendments or restatements of such documents.
- 1.18. "Default" shall mean any event with which a giving of notice or the passage of time, or both, would constitute an Event of Default under this Agreement.

- 1.19. "Default Rate" means the Prime-Based Rate plus two (2.0%) percent.
- 1.20. "Dollars" and "\$" shall mean lawful money of the United States of America.
- 1.21. "EBIDA" shall mean for any period, Net Income for such period <u>plus</u> without duplication and only to the extent reflected as a charge or reduction in the statement of such Net Income for such period, the sum of (a) Interest Expense, and (b) depreciation and amortization expense. See Section 1.69.
- 1.22. "Effective Date" shall mean the date on which all the conditions precedent set forth in Sections 3.01 through 3.08 have been satisfied.
- 1.23. "Environmental Laws" means all laws, regulations, and rules of the United States of America, State of Michigan, and all local authorities which pertain to the environment, including but not limited to:
 - · Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq.),
 - Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq.),
 - Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1 976 (42 U.S.C. 6901 et seq.),
 - Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 (42 U.S.C. 9601 et seq.),
 - Hazardous Materials Transportation Act (42 U.S.C. 1801 et seq.),
 - Solid Waste Disposal Act (42 U.S.C. 6901 et. seq.),
 - Toxic Substances Control Act (15 U.S.C. 2601 et. seq.),
 - National Environmental Policy Act (42 U.S.C. 4321),
 - . Safe Drinking Water Act (42 U.S.C. 300F et. seq.),
 - . Environmental Protection Agency Regulations,
 - Occupancy Safety and Health Administration Regulations,
 - . Michigan Disposal of Lead Acid Batteries Act (MCL 299.861 et seq.),
 - . Michigan Environmental Response Act (MCL 299.601 et. seq.),
 - . Michigan Hazardous Waste Management Act (MCL 299.501, et seq.),
 - . Michigan Leaking Underground Storage Tank Act (MCL 299.831 et. seq.),

- Michigan Leaking Underground Storage Tank Regulatory Act (MCL 299.701 et. seq.),
- Michigan Plastic Product Labeling Act (MCL 299.481 et. seq.),
- · Michigan Underground Storage Tank Financial Assurance Act (MCL 299.801 et seq.), and
- · Michigan Environmental Protection Act (MCL 691.1201 et seq.)

as each of these statutes have been or are subsequently amended, together with all rules and regulations promulgated by any governmental agency and all additional environmental laws, rules, and regulations in effect on the date of this Agreement or as may be subsequently enacted.

- 1.27. "Employment Laws" means all laws, regulations, and rules of the United States of America, State of Michigan, any state where Debtor conducts business, and all local authorities which pertain to employment including, but not limited to, the following:
- the Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 USC 201 et seq,
- the Michigan Worker's Disability Compensation Act, MCL 418.101 et seq,
- the Michigan Employment Security Act, MCL 4 21.1 et seq.

as each of these statutes have been or are subsequently amended, together with all rules and regulations now or subsequently promulgated pursuant to such statutes.

- 1.28. "Equipment Line of Credit" means that revolving equipment line of credit facility in the principal amount of up to Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 (\$250,000) Dollars extended by Lender to Debtor pursuant to this Agreement and evidenced by the Equipment Line of Credit Note.
- 1.29. "Equipment Line of Credit Limit" means Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 (\$250,000) Dollars.
- 1.30. "Equipment Line of Credit Maturity Date" means the earlier to occur of (a) June 1, 2003 or (b) the date on which the Equipment Line of Credit shall be accelerated pursuant to the provisions of Section 8.02 of this Agreement.
- 1.31. "Equipment Line of Credit Note" means that revolving Equipment Line of Credit Note in the form of Exhibit E attached, executed and delivered by Debtor to Lender, including all amendments, extensions, ratifications, substitutions or renewals of the Equipment Line of Credit Note.
- 1.32. "ERISA" means the Employment Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended, and any successor statute, and all regulations and rules adopted pursuant to the statute.
 - 1.33. "Event of Default" shall have the same meaning as provided in Section 8.01.

- 1.34. "<u>Financial Statements</u>" shall mean all of those balance sheets, earnings statements, statements of cash flow, and other financial data of Debtor which has been furnished to Lender for the purposes of, or in connection with, this Agreement and the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. See Section 1.69.
- 1.35. "GAAP" means those principles set forth in the Opinions of the Accounting Principles Board (including its predecessor Committee on Accounting Principles) and the Financial Accounting Standards Board of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants which are applicable to Debtor as of the date of the financial report and are consistently applied. If there is a dispute regarding the meaning or application of an accounting principle to Debtor, the determination of an independent Certified Public Accountant chosen by Debtor, but approved by Lender, shall be controlling. See Section 1.69.
- 1.36. "Governmental Authority" shall mean any nation or government, any state, province or any political subdivision thereof, any central bank (similar monetary or regulatory authority) thereof, any entity exercising executive, legislative, judicial, regulatory or administrative functions of or pertaining to any government, and any corporation or other entity owned or controlled, through stock or capital ownership or otherwise, by any of the foregoing.
- 1.37. "IRC" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and all references to sections of the IRC shall include the referenced section and all successor provisions.
 - 1.38. [INTENTIONALLY DELETED.]
 - 1.39. "Insolvency Proceeding" shall mean, with respect to any Person,
 - (a) any case, action or proceeding with respect to such Person before any court or Governmental Authority relating to bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency, liquidation, receivership, dissolution, winding up, administration or relief of debtors, or
 - (b) any general assignment for the benefit of creditors, arrangement, compromise, composition, marshalling of assets for creditors, or other similar arrangement in respect of such Person's creditors generally or any substantial portion of its creditors.
- 1.40. "Interest Expense" shall mean for any period the total interest expense (including that attributable to Capitalized Leases) of Debtor determined in accordance with GAAP. See Section 1.69.
- 1.41. "Legal Requirements" means all statutes, codes, laws, acts, ordinances, orders, judgments, decrees, injunctions, rules, regulations, permits, authorizations, licenses, directives and requirements of all federal, state, county, municipal and other Governmental Authority, departments, commissions, boards, courts, authorities, officials and officers, whether ordinary or extraordinary, foreseen or unforeseen, which now or at any time in the future may be applicable to the business operations of Debtor or to the Collateral.
- 1.42. "Lender" shall mean Fifth Third Bank (Eastern Michigan), a Michigan banking corporation, its successors or assigns.

- 1.43. "<u>Liabilities</u>" shall mean all items of indebtedness, obligation or liability of a Person that should be classified as liabilities on a balance sheet of such Person in accordance with GAAP. See Section 1.69.
- 1.44. "Lien" shall mean any pledge, assignment, hypothecation, mortgage, security interest, deposit arrangement, option, trust receipt, condition of sale or title retaining contract, sale and leaseback transaction, financing statement or comparable notice or other filing or recording, Capitalized Lease, subordination of any claim or right, or any other type of lien, charge, encumbrance, preferential or priority arrangement, whether based on common law or statute.
- 1.45. "Line of Credit" means that revolving line of credit facility in the principal amount of up to Two Million and 00/100 (\$2,000,000) Dollars extended by Lender to Debtor pursuant to this Agreement and evidenced by the Line of Credit Note.
 - 1.46. "Line of Credit Limit" means Two Million and 00/100 (\$2,000,000) Dollars.
- 1.47. "Line of Credit Maturity Date" shall mean the earlier to occur of (a) June 1, 2003 or (b) the date on which the Line of Credit shall be accelerated pursuant to the provisions of Section 8.02 of this Agreement.
- 1.48. "<u>Line of Credit Note</u>" means that certain Line of Credit Note in the form of <u>Exhibit C</u>, attached, executed and delivered by Debtor to Lender including all amendments, extensions, ratifications, substitutions or renewals of the Line of Credit Note.
 - 1.49. "Loan" or "Loans" See Article II.
 - 1.50. "Material Adverse Effect" means any circumstance or event which:
 - (a) has any adverse effect upon the validity, performance or enforceability of any Security Document;
 - (b) is material and adverse to the financial condition or business operations of Debtor;
 - (c) impairs the ability of Debtor to fulfill its Obligations; or
 - (d) causes an Event of Default or which, with notice or lapse of time or both, could become an Event of Default.
- 1.51. "Multi-Employer Plan" shall mean a Pension Plan which is a multi-employer plan as defined in Section 401(a)(3) of ERISA.
- 1.52. "Net Income" shall mean for any period, the net income (or loss) of Debtor, determined in accordance with GAAP. See Section 1.69.

7

- 1.53. "Note" means the Line of Credit Note (Section 1.46). the Term Note (Section 1.67) and the Equipment Line of Credit Note (Section 1.31), all executed and delivered by Debtor to Lender and includes all amendments, extensions, ratifications, substitutions or renewals of any such note(s).
- 1.54. "Obligations" is intended to be interpreted liberally, and it means all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities of Debtor to Lender of whatever kind, nature and description; whether primary, secondary, absolute, contingent, due or to become due, and whether now existing or subsequently arising, and however acquired, whether or not evidenced by a note, and whether joint, joint and several, or several, including by way of illustration and not limitation:
 - (a) The Note;
 - (b) All claims, notes, loans, debts, indebtedness, interest, advances, service fees, audit fees, and borrowings whether dated this date or otherwise, and all substitutions, modifications, amendments extensions, ratifications or renewals of any of them;
 - (c) All future advances made by Lender to Debtor in connection with agreements between Debtor and Lender whether dated as of the date of this Agreement or otherwise, whether in the form of refinancings or otherwise, and whether made at Lender's option or otherwise;
 - (d) All credit or credit accommodations; extensions of credit; guaranties and contracts of suretyship; issuance or confirmation of letters of credit or creation of acceptances; overdrafts; payments against uncollected or insufficient funds; discounts or purchases of Accounts, leases, Instruments, securities, Documents, Chattel Paper and other security arrangements; obligations arising out of any contracts or agreements for foreign exchange, precious metals or otherwise between Debtor and Lender;
 - (e) All future advances made by Lender for the protection or preservation of Lender's rights or interest arising under this Agreement or in the Collateral, including by way of illustration and not limitation, advances for taxes, levies and assessments, insurance or maintenance of the Collateral; and advances against damages, costs or other demands indemnified by Debtor or any Guarantor;
 - (f) All covenants, promises, obligations, indemnities, or undertakings of Debtor to perform acts or refrain from taking action to or for the benefit of Lender; and
 - (g) All costs, expenses and reasonable attorneys' fees incurred by Lender in the protection, enforcement or collection of any of the foregoing.
 - 1.55. "Pension Plan" means any employee benefit plan or other plan maintained by the Debtor for employees of Debtor which is either (1) qualified under Section 401(a) of the IRC or (2) subject to the minimum funding standards under Section 412 of the IRC.
 - 1.56. "Permitted Liens" means:

- (a) inchoate liens for taxes, assessments or governmental charges which may be paid without interest or penalty;
- (b) security interests or mortgages granted to Lender;
- (c) liens in favor of the creditors and in the amounts set forth in **Schedule 1.56** and any other encumbrances set forth in **Schedule 1.56**, if any.
- 1.57. "Person" or "person" means any natural person, corporation, partnership, joint venture, association, trust, unincorporated association, joint stock company, government, municipality, political subdivision or agency, or other entity.
- 1.58. "Prime-Based Rate" shall mean a per annum interest rate which is equal to the Prime Commercial Rate minus the Applicable Margin.
- 1.59. "Prime Commercial Rate" shall mean the per annum rate of interest announced by the Lender, at its main office from time to time as its "prime rate" (it being acknowledged that such announced rate may not necessarily be the lowest rate charged by the Lender to any of its customers) which Prime Commercial Rate shall change simultaneously with any change in Lender's announced rate.
- 1.60. "Responsible Officer" shall mean the chief executive officer, chief financial officer or member of Debtor, or with respect to compliance with financial covenants, the chief financial officer or the treasurer of the Debtor.
- 1.61. "Request for Advance" shall mean a request for a revolving credit advance in the form attached as **Exhibit B**, as amended or otherwise modified.
- 1.62. "Security Documents" means all agreements and undertakings made by Debtor or others to Lender in connection with this Agreement, with any other loan agreement or with the Obligations, including by way of example and not limitation the Note, any mortgages, security agreements, guarantys, pledges, financing statements and all other documents and instruments previously, now or in the future furnished to Lender to evidence or secure payment or performance of any of the Obligations.
- 1.63. "Taxes" means all real and personal property taxes, levies and assessments, water and sewer rates and charges, income taxes, Michigan Single Business Tax, and all other charges or taxes of any kind or nature due all local, State and Federal agencies (and all other entities or authorities having power to impose taxes, levies, assessments or other charges), and all interest, costs or penalties in connection with them. See Section 1.69.
- 1.64. "Term Loan" means that term loan in the principal amount of the Term Loan Credit Limit extended by Lender to Debtor pursuant to this Agreement and evidenced by the Term Note.
- 1.65. "Term Loan Credit Limit" means Two Million Seven Hundred Thousand and 00/100 (\$2,700,000) Dollars.

- 1.66. "Term Loan Maturity Date" means the earlier to occur of (a) May 1, 2007 or (b) the date on which the Term Loan shall be accelerated pursuant to the provisions of Section 8.02 of this Agreement.
- 1.67. "Term Note" means that certain Term Note, in the form of Exhibit D attached, executed and delivered by Debtor to Lender, including all amendments, extensions, ratifications, substitutions or renewals of the Term Note.
- 1.68. "UCC" means the Uniform Commercial Code as adopted in Michigan, as amended from time to time, or any successor to it if the UCC shall be repealed.
- 1.69. All financial statements, financial reports, and financial ratios of Debtor shall be reported, and determined, on a consolidated basis for all of Debtors' operations.

ARTICLE II – LOANS

2.01. Term Loan. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Lender agrees to make the Term Loan to Debtor. The proceeds of the Term Loan shall be used to: (i) pay off existing term loan and line of credit extended to Debtor by Bank One Michigan; (ii) pay outstanding debt to (a) former owners of Debtor, (not to exceed, in the aggregate, \$400,000, plus interest) (b) Michael Steinhardt and (c) Arthur M. Horwitz; and (iii) provide Debtor with working capital. The Term Loan shall be paid in accordance with the provisions of the Term Note.

All principal indebtedness shall bear interest on the basis of a year of 360 days for the actual number of days elapsed at a rate of interest equal to the Applicable Interest Rate before maturity or any Event of Default, and at the Default Rate after maturity (whether by acceleration or otherwise) and upon an Event of Default. Interest at the Applicable Interest Rate shall accrue from the date the Term Loan is advanced, whether advanced to the Debtor, for the benefit of the Debtor, or to a third party for the benefit of Debtor.

The Advance made under the Term Note shall be charged to a loan account in Debtor's name on Lender's books and Lender shall debit to this account the amount of the Advance made to Debtor, and credit to such account the amount of each payment made by Debtor. From time to time Lender shall furnish Debtor with a statement of Debtor's loan account. This statement of account shall be deemed to be accepted by, and binding upon Debtor, unless Lender receives a written statement of exceptions from Debtor within thirty (30) days after the statement has been furnished to Debtor. If Lender discovers an error in any statement of account previously furnished to Debtor, Lender may issue a corrected statement of Debtor's loan account. The corrected statement shall be deemed to be accepted by, and binding upon Debtor, unless Lender receives a written statement of exceptions from Debtor within thirty (30) days after the corrected statement has been furnished to Debtor.

2.02. <u>Line of Credit</u>. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Lender agrees to make Advances of the Line of Credit to the Debtor from time to time on any Banking Day during the period from the Effective Date of this Agreement until (but excluding) the Line of Credit Maturity Date in an aggregate amount, not to exceed at any one time the Line of Credit Limit. Subject to the terms and

conditions set forth in this Agreement, advances, repayments and readvances may be made under the Line of Credit.

Lender's commitment to make advances of principal at the request of Debtor, accept repayment, and make readvances at the request of Debtor from time to time, is discretionary and Lender, in its sole discretion, may refuse to make advances or readvances during any period(s) of an Event of Default or upon the occurrence of an event, which upon either the lapse of time, or the expiration of an opportunity to cure, or the giving of notice, would constitute an Event of Default. Lender's agreement to make advances and readvances of principal is subject to the terms, conditions, and requirements of this Agreement.

The Advances under the Line of Credit Note shall be used for working capital of the Debtor.

All advances of the Line of Credit shall be evidenced by the Line of Credit Note, payable to the order of the Lender in such principal amount dated as of this date. The Line of Credit Note shall be executed by the Debtor and delivered to the Lender prior to or simultaneously with the initial advance under the Line of Credit. Although the Line of Credit Note shall be expressed to be payable in the amount of the Line of Credit Limit, the Debtor shall be obligated to pay only the unpaid balance of amounts actually disbursed to the Debtor, together with interest thereon, at the rate set forth in the Line of Credit Note.

All principal indebtedness shall bear interest on the basis of a year of 360 days for the actual number of days elapsed at a rate of interest equal to the Applicable Interest Rate before maturity or any Event of Default, and at the Default Rate after maturity (whether by acceleration or otherwise) and upon an Event of Default. Interest at the Applicable Interest Rate shall accrue from the date of each Advance, whether advanced to the Debtor, for the benefit of Debtor or to a third party for the benefit of Debtor.

All advances made under the Line of Credit Note shall be charged to a loan account in Debtor's name on Lender's books and Lender shall debit to such account the amount of each advance made to, and credit to such account the amount of each payment made by, Debtor. From time to time, Lender shall furnish Debtor with a statement of Debtor's loan account. This statement of account shall be deemed to be accepted by, and binding upon Debtor, unless Lender receives a written statement of exceptions from Debtor within thirty (30) days after the statement has been furnished to Debtor. If Lender discovers an error in any statement of account previously furnished to Debtor, Lender may issue a corrected statement of Debtor's loan account. The corrected statement shall be deemed to be accepted by, and binding upon Debtor, unless Lender receives a written statement of exceptions from Debtor within thirty (30) days after the corrected statement has been furnished to Debtor.

2.03 Equipment Line of Credit. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Lender agrees to make Advances of the Equipment Line of Credit to the Debtor from time to time on any Banking Day during the period from the Effective Date of this Agreement until (but excluding) the Equipment Line of Credit Maturity Date in an aggregate amount, nor to exceed the Equipment Line of Credit Limit. Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, advances, repayments and readvances may be made under the Equipment Line of Credit.

Lender's commitment to make advances of principal at the request of Debtor, is discretionary and Lender, in its sole discretion, may refuse to make advances during any period(s) of an Event of Default or upon the occurrence of an event, which upon either the lapse of time, or the expiration of an opportunity to cure, or the giving of notice, would constitute an Event of Default. Lender's agreement to make advances of principal is subject to the terms, conditions, and requirements of this Agreement.

The Advances under the Equipment Line of Credit Note shall be used to purchase equipment for use by the Debtor in its business, and no readvances of principal shall be available under the Equipment Line of Credit.

All advances of the Equipment Line of Credit shall be evidenced by the Equipment Line of Credit Note, payable to the order of the Lender in such principal amount dated as of this date. The Equipment Line of Credit Note shall be executed by the Debtor and delivered to the Lender prior to or simultaneously with the initial advance under the Equipment Line of Credit. Although the Equipment Line of Credit Note shall be expressed to be payable in the amount of the Equipment Line of Credit Limit, the Debtor shall be obligated to pay only the unpaid balance of amounts actually disbursed to the Debtor, together with interest thereon, at the rate set forth in the Equipment Line of Credit Note.

All principal indebtedness shall bear interest on the basis of a year of 360 days for the actual number of days elapsed at a rate of interest equal to the Applicable Interest Rate before maturity or any Event of Default, and at the Default Rate after maturity (whether by acceleration or otherwise) and upon an Event of Default. Interest at the Applicable Interest Rate shall accrue from the date of each Advance, whether advanced to the Debtor, for the benefit of Debtor or to a third party for the benefit of Debtor.

All advances made under the Equipment Line of Credit Note shall be charged to a loan account in Debtor's name on Lender's books and Lender shall debit to such account the amount of each advance made to, and credit to such account the amount of each payment made by, Debtor. From time to time, Lender shall furnish Debtor with a statement of Debtor's loan account. This statement of account shall be deemed to be accepted by, and binding upon Debtor, unless Lender receives a written statement of exceptions from Debtor within thirty (30) days after the statement has been furnished to Debtor. If Lender discovers an error in any statement of account previously furnished to Debtor, Lender may issue a corrected statement of Debtor's loan account. The corrected statement shall be deemed to be accepted by, and binding upon Debtor, unless Lender receives a written statement of exceptions from Debtor within thirty (30) days after the corrected statement has been furnished to Debtor.

2.04. Payments; Risk of Loss; Application of Payments. The Lender will credit any payment made by mail or night depository only upon the day of actual receipt by Lender, whether or not Lender has authorized payment by mail. Debtor expressly assumes all risk of loss or liability resulting from non-delivery or delay in delivery of any payment transmitted by mail, and no course of conduct or dealing shall affect Debtor's assumption of these risks. Debtor waives the right to direct the application of any and all payments at any time received by the Lender from or on behalf of the Debtor. Debtor agrees that the Lender shall have the continuing exclusive right to apply and to reapply any and all payments received at any time against the Obligations in any such manner as the Lender may deem advisable. Notwithstanding any entry by the Lender upon its books and records.

The Debtor agrees that to the extent that Lender receives any payment or benefit and such payment or benefit, or any part thereof (the "Invalid Amount") is subsequently declared to be invalid, fraudulent or preferential, or set aside or required to be repaid to a trustee, receiver, or any other person under any bankruptcy act, state or federal law, common law or equitable cause, then the Invalid Amount shall be revived and continued in full force and effect as if the Invalid Amount had not been paid to Lender in the first instance. Further, the repayment by the Lender of the Invalid Amount shall be an additional Obligation payable by Debtor upon demand by the Lender.

- 2.05. Request for Advance. With respect to the Line of Credit and the Equipment Line of Credit, Debtor shall request Advances in writing as a Request for Advance in the form set forth in **Exhibit B**, attached and each such request shall be signed by a Responsible Officer. Each request for an Advance of funds under the Equipment Line of Credit shall be accompanied by good funds in the amount of Three Hundred Fifty and 00/100 (\$350.00) Dollars, representing the fee for each such Advance.
- 2.06. <u>Interest on Default</u>. In the event and so long as any Event of Default shall exist interest shall be payable daily on all Advances from time to time outstanding at a per annum rate equal to the Default Rate, as follows: (a) in the case of any Event of Default under Sections 8.01(a) through (d), immediately upon the occurrence thereof; and (b) in the case of all other Events of Default, upon prompt notice from the Lender that the Default Rate has been invoked.

ARTICLE III - CONDITIONS PRECEDENT

Notwithstanding any other terms of this Agreement, the Lender shall not be required to make any Advance on the Loan unless each of the following conditions precedent shall have been fulfilled to the Lender's satisfaction:

- 3.01. <u>Representations True</u>. The representations and warranties of the Debtor contained in this Agreement shall be true as of the date of each Loan or Advance.
- 3.02. No Event of Default. There shall not then be in existence any Event of Default or any event which, upon the lapse of time or service of notice or both would constitute an Event of Default.
- 3.03. <u>Debtor's Constituent Documents; Name Change</u>. Debtor shall furnish Lender with a copy of Debtor's Constituent Documents, certified as of a date within thirty (30) days of the first Advance.
- 3.04. Opinion of Counsel. As of the date of the execution of the Note the Lender shall have received from Debtor's counsel, a satisfactory opinion as to:
 - (a) the due authorization, execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Note by the Debtor;
 - (b) the due authorization, validity and binding effect of this Agreement, the Note contemplated by this Agreement and of the documents to be executed and delivered by the Debtor evidencing and securing such Note, including but not limited to general security agreements, guarantys, and assignments; and

(c) such other matters relating to the validity and enforceability of this Agreement, the Note and Security Documents as the Lender shall require. The

Debtor shall execute and/or deliver to Lender or its counsel such documents concerning its corporate status and the authorization of such transactions as may be requested.

- 3.05. <u>No Material Adverse Change</u>. Since the date of the Agreement, Debtor shall not have suffered any substantial change in the existing or prospective business operations or financial condition of Debtor which Lender determines in good faith to have a Material Adverse Effect.
- 3.06. <u>UCC Lien Search</u>. The Lender shall have received UCC record and copy searches disclosing no notice of any liens or encumbrances filed against any of the Collateral other than Permitted Liens.
- 3.07. <u>Collateral for Obligations</u>. As security for all Obligations of Debtor to Lender under this Agreement, Debtor agrees to furnish, execute and deliver to Lender, or cause to be furnished, executed and delivered to Lender, before or simultaneously with the first Advance, and in a form satisfactory to Lender and Lender's counsel, and supported by appropriate resolution authorizing execution (certified to Lender), of the following:
 - (a) The Line of Credit Note, duly executed by Debtor, in the form of **Exhibit C**, attached.
 - (b) The Term Note, duly executed by Debtor, in the form of **Exhibit D**, attached.
 - (c) The Equipment Line of Credit Note, duly executed by Debtor, in the form of **Exhibit E**, attached.
 - A first lien and security interest in Debtor's Accounts (including Health-Care-Insurance Receivables); Chattel Paper (both Tangible Chattel Paper and Electronic Chattel Paper); Deposit Accounts; Documents; Equipment; Fixtures; General Intangibles (including Payment Intangibles and Software); Goods; Instruments (including Promissory Notes); Inventory; Investment Property (including Certificated Securities, Uncertificated Securities, Security Entitlements, Securities Accounts, Commodity Contracts and Commodity Accounts); Letters-of-Credit; Letter-of-Credit Rights; money; vehicles; Supporting Obligations; copyrights; patents; and trademarks.
 - (e) Certificate of insurance meeting the terms of this Agreement.
 - (f) Financing statements required or requested by Lender and Lender's counsel to perfect all security interests to be conferred upon Lender under this Agreement and to afford Lender a perfected first priority security position under the UCC.

- (g) The Guaranty of the Corporate Guarantor, in the form attached as **Exhibit E**, within ten (10) Banking Days of the formation of the Corporate Guarantor.
- (h) Such other documents or agreements of security or subordination and appropriate assurances of validity and perfected first priority of lien or security interest as Lender may request at any time and from time to time.

To the extent that Debtor has previously given a security interest to Lender to certain of the Collateral and such documents and agreements comply with the requirements of this Agreement, it is agreed that such documents and agreements shall remain in full force and effect for purposes of the Agreement, but Lender may, if it deems it necessary or desirable, require execution of a new Security Document.

- 3.08. <u>Documents Satisfactory</u>. All proceedings taken and all documents in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be satisfactory in form and substance to the Lender and its counsel.
- 3.09. <u>Termination of Existing Liens</u>. Debtor shall furnish to Lender at the closing of the Loan proof, satisfactory to Lender in its sole discretion, that all liens with respect to the Collateral, other than liens in favor of the Lender and any Permitted Liens, have been fully discharged and terminated.

ARTICLE IV – REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

In order to induce the Lender to accept the Note and to make the Loans, the Debtor and Guarantors represents and warrants to the Lender, for the benefit of Lender and Lender's counsel, as follows:

- 4.01. <u>Use of Proceeds</u>. Debtor has used, and will continue to use, the Loan proceeds only for the business purposes set forth in Section 2.01, Section 2.02, and Section 2.03, and will not divert the loan proceeds to any other business or use the loan proceeds for any other purpose.
- 4.02. Organization, Good Standing and Authority. The Debtor is duly organized and existing in good standing under the laws of the state of its organization under Debtor's Constituent Documents. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the security documents and the endorsement, and delivery of the Note is within the Debtor's powers and have been duly authorized. The Debtor has the power and authority to own its properties and assets and to transact the business in which it is engaged. The Debtor is or will be qualified in those states where it proposes to transact business in the future before Debtor commences such business.
- 4.03. <u>Business Authorizations</u>. Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 4.03</u>, Debtor has all franchises, authorizations, patents, trademarks, copyrights, and all other licenses or rights necessary to advantageously conduct its business. To the best knowledge of Debtor, they are all in full force and effect, and are not in known conflict with the rights of others.

- 4.04. <u>Name and Principal Office</u>. Debtor's name is exactly as set forth on the signature page of this Agreement and the Debtor has not changed its name, nor has it used any assumed name(s). The Debtor's principal office is at the address shown in the preamble of this Agreement.
- 4.05. <u>Enforceable Obligations</u>. This Agreement, the Note and all Security Documents are the legal, valid and binding obligations of the Debtor, enforceable in accordance with their respective terms, except as may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium and other equitable rights.
- 4.06. No Default. No event has occurred and is continuing which constitutes an Event of Default or which, with lapse of time or giving of notice or both, would constitute an Event of Default.
- 4.07. <u>No Conflicts or Consents</u>. The execution and delivery of this Agreement, the Note or the other Security Documents; the consummation of any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, and the compliance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement or with the terms and provisions of the Security Documents will not contravene or materially conflict with:
 - (a) any Legal Requirement,
 - (b) any indenture, loan agreement, mortgage or other agreement or instrument applicable to Debtor, or
 - (c) Debtor's Constituent Documents.
- 4.08. <u>No Governmental Consent</u>. No consent, approval, authorization or order of any court or Governmental Authority or third party is required in connection with the execution and delivery by Debtor of this Agreement and the Security Documents or to consummate the transaction contemplated by this Agreement or the Security Documents.
- 4.09. <u>Material Agreements</u>. Debtor is not in default in any material respect under any loan agreement, indenture, mortgage, security agreement or other material agreement or obligation to which it is a party or by which any of its properties is bound.
- 4.10. No Burdensome Contracts. The Debtor is not a party to, or bound by, any contract having a Material Adverse Effect on the business, operations or financial condition of Debtor.
- 4.11. Title and Encumbrances. Debtor is the owner of all its property and assets in which it has granted Lender a security interest, lien or encumbrance, free from any Liens except Permitted Liens, if any. No financing statements covering any Collateral are on file in any public office except financing statements in favor of the Lender and financing statements covering Permitted Liens. Debtor agrees that Debtor shall not obtain further loans, leases, or extensions of credit from any creditor on the Permitted Liens list without Lender's prior written consent. All Chattel Paper constituting Collateral (a) evidences a perfected security interest in the Goods covered by it, free from all other claims, encumbrances, liens and security interests; (b) that no financing statement (other than Lender's and those pertaining to Permitted Liens) is on file covering the Collateral or, if any such financing statement is on file, Debtor has delivered to Lender proof, satisfactory to Lender in its sole discretion, that each such financing statement has been properly terminated; and (c) that if Inventory is represented or covered by documents of title, Debtor is

the owner of the Documents, free of all claims, encumbrances, liens and security interests other than Lender's security interest and warehousemen's charges, if any, are not delinquent. Debtor has granted rights of first refusal regarding the sale of its assets as disclosed in Debtors' Operating Agreements.

- 4.12. <u>Financial Information</u>. The balance sheets of the Debtor and the statements of profit and loss and surplus of the Debtor previously furnished to the Lender are correct and complete and fairly present the financial condition of the Debtor as of the stated dates and the results of its operations for the fiscal periods ended on such dates. The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the GAAP applied on a consistent basis. There are no obligations, liabilities or indebtedness (including contingent and indirect liabilities and obligations for unusual or long term commitments) of Debtor which have not been disclosed in the written financial information provided to Lender. Debtor has given Lender a true, accurate and complete list of the identification, location and balances of all present bank or other depository accounts or relationships, all of its Collateral, and all real and other personal property in which it has an interest (including any interest as a tenant).
- 4.13. <u>Debtor's Records</u>. Debtor's Records concerning all of the Collateral are kept at the Debtor's principal address shown in the preamble of this Agreement. Debtor's Records shall not be removed from such offices without the prior written consent of the Lender, except to the offices of the Debtor's accountant.
- 4.14. <u>Compliance With Legal Requirements</u>. Debtor has examined and is familiar with all Legal Requirements affecting the Collateral and Debtor's business and, in all material respects, the Collateral and Debtor's business conform to all Legal Requirements. Debtor is in compliance in all material respects with all Legal Requirements.
- 4.15. <u>Regulatory Problems</u>. To the best of Debtor's knowledge, Debtor has advised Lender, in writing, of all regulatory problems of which Debtor has been advised or has actual knowledge as of the date of this Agreement.
- 4.16. Environmental Compliance. To the best of Debtor's knowledge, Debtor is in strict and full compliance and conformity with all Environmental Laws applicable to Debtor. Debtor (and all Guarantors) agree to indemnify and hold Lender harmless from all claims, demands, costs and expenses, including legal fees, incurred by Lender related to any Debtor violation of any Environmental Laws.
- 4.17. Employment Laws. To the best of Debtor's knowledge, Debtor is in full and strict compliance with all Employment Laws.
- 4.18. <u>Labor Relations</u>. The Debtor is not engaged in any unfair labor practice that could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect. There is (a) no unfair labor practice complaint pending against the Debtor or to the knowledge of Debtor, threatened against it, before the National Labor Relations Board or any other labor relations board, and no grievance or arbitration proceeding arising out of or under any collective bargaining agreement is so pending against Debtor, (b) no strike, labor dispute, slowdown or stoppage pending against the Debtor or to the knowledge of Debtor, threatened against Debtor and (c) no union representation question existing with respect to the employees of the debtor, in each case or in the aggregate which could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

4.19. ERISA. To the Debtor's knowledge:

- (a) neither Debtor nor any Pension Plan is in violation of any of the provisions of ERISA or any of the qualification requirements of Section 401(a) of the IRC.
- (b) No prohibited transaction or reportable event has occurred with respect to any Pension Plan nor has any Pension Plan been the subject of a waiver of the minimum funding standard under Section 412 of the IRC.
- (c) No notice of intent to terminate a Pension Plan has been filed under Section 4041 of ERISA nor has any Pension Plan been terminated under Section 4041(e) of ERISA.
- (d) The Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation has not instituted proceedings to terminate, or appoint a trustee to administer, a Pension Plan, and no event has occurred or condition exists that might constitute grounds under Section 4042 of ERISA for the termination of, or the appointment of a trustee to administer, any Pension Plan.
- (e) Debtor has not incurred, and does not expect to incur, any withdrawal liability under any Multi-Employer Plan.
- (f) Debtor has not withdrawn either partly or completely, from a Multi-Employer Plan, as described in Section 4063 of ERISA.
- (g) Debtor has not ceased operations at a facility in a manner such that Section 4068(f) of ERISA would apply.
- (h) Debtor has not failed to make a payment to the Pension Plan required under Section 302(f)(1) of ERISA.
- (i) Debtor has not adopted an amendment to any Pension Plan requiring the provision of security to such Pension Plan pursuant to Section 307 of ERISA.

For purposes of this section "Debtor" means and includes each trade or business (whether or not incorporated) that, together with the Debtor signing this Agreement, would be treated as a single employer under Section 4001(b)(1) of ERISA or Sections 414(b) or 414(c) of the IRC.

- 4.20. <u>Payment of Taxes</u>. Except as expressly disclosed in the financial statements, the Debtor has no outstanding unpaid Taxes (except for Taxes which are currently accruing from its current operations and ownership of property, which are not delinquent), and no tax deficiencies have been proposed or assessed against the Debtor. Debtor has timely filed all federal, state and local tax returns required to be filed with respect to Debtor or the Collateral.
- 4.21. No Litigation. Neither Debtor nor any Guarantor is a party to any litigation, arbitration or administrative proceeding except as disclosed in Schedule 4.21. Debtor has no knowledge of any

litigation, arbitration or administrative proceeding threatened against it, which may, if adversely determined, have a Material Adverse Effect except as disclosed in Schedule 4.21.

- 4.22. <u>No Adverse Development</u>. To the best of Debtor's knowledge there has been no legislative action, regulatory change, revocation of license or right to do business, fire, explosion, flood, drought, windstorm, earthquake, accident, other casualty or Act of God, labor trouble, riot, civil commotion, condemnation or any other action or event which has had, or may have, any Material Adverse Effect on the business or financial condition of the Debtor or the Guarantors or any of the Collateral, or any part thereof, whether insured against or not, since Debtor first applied for the loans set forth in Article II of this Agreement.
- 4.23. <u>No Commission</u>. Debtor has made no commitment, and has taken no action, which would result in a claim for any loan brokers', finders' or similar fees or commitments in respect to the transactions described in this Agreement. Debtor agrees to indemnify and hold Lender harmless against all payments, judgments, expenses and reasonable attorney fees resulting from a claim for brokers', finders' or similar fees.
- 4.24. <u>Senior Indebtedness</u>. All of the liabilities of Debtor to any person (except for trade obligations incurred in the ordinary course of business and obligations represented by Permitted Liens and otherwise by operation of law) are subordinate to all Obligations of Debtor to Lender except indebtedness to former owners of Debtor not to exceed in the aggregate the sum of \$400,000 plus interest.
- 4.25. <u>Banking Regulations</u>. Debtor is not engaged principally, or as one of its important activities, in the business of extending credit for the purpose of purchasing or carrying margin stock within the meaning of Regulation U of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System. No part of the proceeds of the Loan will be used, directly or indirectly, to purchase or carry any margin stock or to extend credit to others for the purpose of purchasing or carrying any margin stock or for any other purpose which might violate the provisions of Regulation G, T, U or X of the Board of Governors. Debtor does not own any margin stock.
- 4.26. <u>No Government Contracts</u>. Debtor is not a party to any contract with any state or federal government, agency or department and has not solicited or made a bid for such a contract.
- 4.27. No Subsidiaries. Debtor has not formed or acquired any other subsidiary or entered into any joint venture with another entity, other than Jewish Community Online, LLC, a subsidiary of News.
- 4.28. <u>Intellectual Property</u>. Debtor has no interest in any registered trademark, patent applications or patent except as disclosed in <u>Schedule 4.28</u>, attached.
- 4.29. Full Disclosure. There is no material fact that Debtor has not disclosed to Lender which could have a Material Adverse Effect on the property, business, prospects or conditions (financial or otherwise) of Debtor. Neither the financial statements referred to in this Agreement, nor any certificate or statement delivered or to be delivered by Debtor to Lender in connection with the negotiations of this Agreement, contains any untrue statement of a material fact or omits to state any material fact necessary

to keep the statements contained in this Agreement or in the certificate or statement from being misleading.

- 4.30. Request for Advance. Each request for Advance shall constitute, without the necessity of specifically containing a written statement, a representation and warranty by Debtor that no Event of Default exists and that all representations contained in this Article IV or in any other Security Document are true and correct on and as of the date the Advance is to be made.
- 4.31. Survival of Representations. All statements contained in any certificate or other document delivered to the Lender at any time by or on behalf of the Debtor pursuant to this Agreement or in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall constitute representations and warranties by the Debtor in connection with this Agreement, in addition to the representations and warranties set forth in this Article IV. All such representations, warranties, agreements and certificates shall be deemed to have been relied upon by the Lender, notwithstanding any investigation previously or subsequently made by Lender. All of Debtor's representations, warranties, agreements, certificates and financial representations made in connection with this Agreement, and each Request for Advance shall survive the delivery of the Note, the making of each Advance and the repayment of the Note. Debtor agrees to indemnify and hold Lender harmless from all claims, demands, costs, and expenses incurred by Lender, including reasonable attorney's fees, from any breach of any of these representations or warranties. The Obligations of the Debtor to indemnify Lender under this Section shall survive repayment of the Note.

ARTICLE V - AFFIRMATIVE COVENANTS

While any part of the Obligations under this Agreement or the Note remains unpaid or is not satisfied, and unless waived in writing by the Lender:

- 5.01. <u>Maintain Business Existence and Operations</u>. Debtor shall maintain its existence and continue its present business in substantially the same manner as of the date of this Agreement.
- 5.02. Inspections and Audits. During Debtor's usual business hours, Lender may inspect and examine the Collateral and check and test the Collateral as to quality, quantity, value and condition. Lender shall also have the right at any time during Debtor's usual business hours or during the usual business hours of any third-party having control over the records of Debtor, to inspect and verify Debtor's Books in order to verify any aspect of the Collateral, Debtor's financial condition, or other matters deemed advisable by Lender. Lender shall have the right to examine, copy (by electronic or other means), abstract comprehensively or audit any of Debtor's Records as often as may be reasonably desired by Lender. These inspections and examinations may be conducted by Lender, or Lender's authorized attorneys, accountants, appraisers or other authorized representatives. Debtor shall permit Lender or its authorized representatives, at reasonable times and intervals, to visit all of Debtor's offices, to discuss financial matters with Debtor's officers and independent certified public accountants, as applicable. Debtor waives the right to assert a confidential relationship, if any, it may have with any accounting firm or service bureau in connection with any information requested by Lender pursuant to the Agreement, and by execution of this Agreement Debtor authorizes and directs any accountant, bookkeeper of other third party to provide all of the Debtor's Records requested by the Lender. Debtor shall reimburse Lender

upon demand for Lender's costs and expenses for such inspections or audits. Debtor shall assist and allow Lender to obtain at any time confirmations and information from account debtors as to Accounts and Chattel Paper, and Debtor's performance with respect to the Accounts and Chattel Paper.

- 5.03. Notice of Adverse Events and Litigation. Debtor shall furnish, in writing, to Lender immediately upon becoming aware of the existence of any condition or event which constitutes an Event of Default or, which, with lapse of time or giving of notice, or both would become an Event of Default. The written notice shall specify the nature and period of existence of the event and the action which Debtor is taking or proposes to take with respect to it. Further, Debtor shall promptly furnish to Lender, in writing, the details of all litigation, legal, equitable, arbitration or administrative proceedings, or other actions of any nature which are pending or threatened against Debtor.
- 5.04. Notice of Other Defaults. Debtor shall promptly notify Lender of any default or any event of default under the terms of any other agreement or instrument to which Debtor is a party. Debtor agrees to furnish to Lender all such further assurances, certificates, opinions and all other documents and do or cause to be done all such other things necessary or proper in order to carry out the terms of this Agreement as may be requested at any time or from time to time by Lender.
- 5.05. Comply With Security Documents. Debtor shall strictly observe and perform the requirements, agreements, covenants and conditions contained in all Security Documents.
- 5.06. Maintain Collateral; Pay Rent. Debtor shall maintain all Collateral in good condition and repair (normal wear and tear excepted) and will pay and discharge or cause to be paid and discharged when due, the costs of repairs to or maintenance of the Collateral. Debtor will pay or cause to be paid when due all rental payments with respect to any of the Collateral or its business premises. Debtor shall: maintain the Collateral and Debtor's real estate and other properties in good condition and repair and not permit its value to be impaired; keep the Collateral free from all liens, encumbrances and security interests (other than Lender's security interest and the Permitted Liens, if any, set forth in any Security Documents); defend the Collateral against all claims and legal proceedings by persons other than Lender; pay and discharge when due all rental payments, the cost of repairs to or maintenance of the Collateral, taxes, license fees, levies and other charges upon the Collateral; not sell, lease or otherwise dispose of the Collateral or permit the Collateral to become a fixture or an accession to other goods except for sales or leases of Inventory as provided in this Agreement; and not permit the Collateral to be used in violation of any applicable law, regulation or policy of insurance. As to the Collateral consisting of Instruments and Chattel Paper, Debtor shall preserve Debtor's rights in said Collateral against prior parties. Any loss of or damage to the Collateral shall not release Debtor from any of the Obligations.
- 5.07. <u>Maintain Records</u>. Debtor shall keep accurate records of the Collateral consistent with sound business practices. Debtor shall maintain Debtor's Books at the address set forth in this Agreement. Debtor shall give Lender prompt written notice of any change in Debtor's principal place of business or the location of Debtor's Books.
- 5.08. Payment of Obligations. Pay, discharge or otherwise satisfy at or before maturity or before they become delinquent, as the case may be, all of its material obligations of whatever nature, except where the amount of validity thereof is currently being contested in good faith by appropriate

proceedings and reserves in conformity with GAAP with respect thereto have been provided on the books of the Debtor.

- 5.09. <u>Payment of Taxes</u>. Debtor shall pay all Taxes with respect to the Collateral or Debtor's business operations. However, Debtor shall not be required to pay Taxes which are:
 - (a) not due and payable;
 - (b) which can be paid at a later date without penalty; or
 - (c) if (1) the validity of the Tax is currently contested in good faith in an appropriate court or administrative proceeding, (2) Debtor shall have set aside adequate reserves with respect to it, and (3) if required by Lender, Debtor maintains an escrow account or bond satisfactory to Lender. Debtor shall give immediate notice in writing to Lender of the contest of any such Taxes.
- 5.10. Comply With Agreements. Debtor shall comply in all respects with all agreements, indentures, mortgages or documents binding on it or affecting its properties or business, and make all contractual obligations calling for the payment of money, before becoming overdue, unless and only to the extent that such payment is being contested in good faith.
- 5.11. <u>Compliance With Employment Law</u>. Debtor shall strictly comply with all Employment Laws.
- 5.12. General Compliance With Law. Debtor shall at all times operate Debtor's business in strict compliance with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, ordinances and regulations, and refrain from and prevent Debtor's Affiliates (to the extent Debtor controls such Affiliate), and Debtor's directors, officers, and employees and agents from engaging in any civil or criminal activity proscribed by federal, state or local law in connection with their activities or duties for or on behalf of Debtor.
 - 5.13. Employee Benefit Plan. Debtor shall:
 - (a) At all times comply with all requirements of ERISA including, but not limited to, meeting the minimum funding requirements of ERISA concerning all of Debtor's employment benefit plans subject to ERISA.
 - (b) At no time allow any event to occur or condition concerning any employee benefit plan subject to ERISA which might constitute grounds for termination of the plan or for the appointment of a trustee to administer the plan.
 - (c) At no time allow any Plan subject to ERISA to be the subject of a voluntary or involuntary termination proceeding.
- 5.14. Environmental Laws; Notice; Indemnity. Debtor agrees to strictly comply with all Environmental Laws applicable to Debtor's business. Debtor agrees to notify Lender, not later than ten (10) days after Debtor's receipt, of any summons, notice, lawsuit, citation, letter, or other advice received by Debtor from any federal, state or local agency or unit of government or any other Person, which

asserts that Debtor is in violation of any Environmental Laws. Debtor agrees to indemnify and hold Lender harmless from all claims, costs and expenses incurred by Lender, including legal fees which are related to any violation by Debtor of any Environmental Laws, whether or not the obligations have been paid at the time of any such proceeding, claim, or action is instituted against Lender. Debtor further agrees that Lender may at any time (but not more than once per year provided there is no Event of Default), at Debtor's sole cost and expense, require Debtor to provide Lender with an environmental audit prepared by an independent environmental engineering firm acceptable to Lender, to confirm the continuing truth and accuracy of Debtor's environmental representations, warranties, and agreements set forth in this Agreement. The Obligations of the Debtor under this section shall survive the repayment of the Note.

5.15. Insurance.

- (a) Debtor agrees to maintain adequate fire and extended "all-risk" coverage, workers' disability compensation, public liability, and such other insurance coverages as may be required by law or as may be required by Lender. All insurance policies shall be in such amounts, upon such terms, in form, and carried with such insurers, as are acceptable to Lender. Debtor shall provide evidence satisfactory to Lender of all insurance coverages and that the policies are in full force and effect. For all insurance coverages upon any property which is Collateral, the insurance policy shall be endorsed to provide Lender with a standard loss payable clause with not less than thirty (30) days advance written notice to Lender by the insurer of any cancellation or modification of coverage. Any failure by Debtor to maintain insurance as provided in this Agreement shall be an Event of Default and Lender may obtain insurance, without an obligation to do so. All amounts expended by Lender shall be added to the Obligations or shall be payable on demand, at Lender's option.
- In the event of loss or damage to the Collateral, Debtor shall give immediate notice (b) in writing by mail to Lender. The Debtor irrevocably appoints Lender (and any of Lender's officers, employees or agents designated by Lender) effective upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, as Debtor's attorney-in-fact with authority to adjust and to compromise any loss under any insurance and to endorse any check or draft payable to the Debtor in connection with returned or unearned premiums on insurance or the proceeds of insurance, and any amount so collected may be paid toward satisfaction of the Obligations. This appointment authorizes the Lender to act, but does not require the Lender to so act. The appointment of the Lender as the Debtor's attorney-in-fact by virtue of this section is declared to be the creation of an agency coupled with an interest and, as such, is irrevocable. Any person dealing with Lender shall be entitled to rely conclusively on any written or oral statement of Lender that this power of attorney is in effect. If Debtor processes an insurance claim, Lender shall direct Debtor, in Lender's sole discretion, to either (1) use all insurance proceeds to restore or repair the property damaged or (2) to apply such proceeds of insurance to the Obligations in the inverse order of maturity; provided however, so long as no Event of Default, Debtor may offer insurance proceeds to repay or restore the damaged property. If

TRAI

there is no Obligation outstanding, Debtor may keep such proceeds without restriction, provided, however, that any proceeds of insurance received by the Debtor that are not used to restore or replace the property damaged shall result in an equivalent reduction in the commitment of the Lender to make loans to the Debtor under the terms of this Agreement. Application by Debtor of any insurance proceeds toward the last maturing installments of any Obligations due or to become due under the Note shall not excuse Debtor from making the regularly scheduled payments to Lender thereunder, nor shall such application extend or reduce the amount of such payments.

- 5.16. Reporting Requirements. Debtor shall maintain complete and accurate financial records, maintain a standard and modern system for accounting in accordance with GAAP on a consistent basis; and furnish to the Lender such information respecting the business, assets and financial condition of the Debtor as the Lender may reasonably request and, without request, furnish to the lender:
 - (a) Quarterly Statements. As soon as available, and in any event within sixty (60) days after the end of each of the Debtor's fiscal quarters a consolidated financial statement of Debtor, containing a balance sheet of the Debtor as of the close of each such quarter in the fiscal year, together with a profit and loss statement and reconciliation of its surplus account prepared by the Debtor and certified by a Responsible Officer.
 - (b) Quarterly Statements of Affiliate. As soon as available, and in any event within sixty (60) days after the end of each fiscal quarter a consolidated financial statement of Jewish Community Online, including a balance sheet of Jewish Community Online as of the close of each such quarter in the fiscal year, together wish a profit and loss statement and a reconciliation of its surplus account prepared by Jewish Community Online and certified by its chief executive officer or chief financial officer.
 - Annual Statements. As soon as available and in any event within ninety (90) days after the close of each fiscal year of the Debtor a financial statement containing a consolidated balance sheet as of the close of the fiscal year, and a profit and loss statement and reconciliation of its surplus account, together with all supporting schedules, prepared by an independent certified public accountant acceptable to the Lender on a reviewed basis.
 - (d) Affiliate's Annual Statements. As soon as available and in any event within ninety (90) days after the close of each fiscal year of Jewish Community Online, a financial statement of Jewish Community Online, containing a consolidated balance sheet as of the close of the fiscal year and a profit and loss statement and reconciliation of its surplus account, together with all supporting schedules, prepared by an independent certified public accountant acceptable to the Lender on a reviewed basis.

Т

- (e) <u>Insurance Policies</u>. Within sixty (60) days after the end of each fiscal year of Debtor, a certificate of insurance showing all insurance policies which the Debtor has in force. Such schedule shall include the carrier, the agent, policy amounts, named beneficiary, and expiration date.
- 5.17. <u>Maintain Current Ratio</u>. Debtor shall maintain, at the end of month and on a consolidated basis, a Current Ratio of not less than 1.0 to 1.0.
- 5.18. <u>Maintain Debt Service Coverage Ratio</u>. Debtor shall maintain a Debt Service Coverage Ratio of not less than 1.1 to 1.0; measured on a rolling four fiscal quarter basis beginning December 31, 2001.
- 5.19. <u>Use of Proceeds</u>. Use all Advances of the Line of Credit and the Equipment Line of Credit for purposes set forth in Section 2.02 and Section 2.03, respectively. Debtor shall not use any portion of the proceeds of any such advances for the purpose of purchasing or carrying any "margin stock" (as defined in Regulation U of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System) in any manner which violates the provisions of Regulation T, U or X of said Board of Governors or for any other purpose in violation of (x) any applicable statute or regulation or (y) the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- 5.20. Subordination of Other Debt. Debtor shall promptly notify Lender, in writing, of the creation or existence of any indebtedness of Debtor to any of its members, officers and/or Affiliates and Debtor shall cause all such indebtedness to be subordinated to the interest(s) of Lender created by this Agreement or any Security Document executed in conjunction with this Agreement. Debtor further covenants and agrees to execute and cause each member, officer and/or Affiliate to whom Debtor is indebted to execute a subordination agreement in form and content satisfactory to Lender and to deliver same to Lender within thirty (30) days after Debtor notifies Lender of such indebtedness.
- 5.21 <u>Change in Ownership of Debtor</u>. Debtor and Lender acknowledge and agree that, subsequent to the execution of this Agreement, the members of Debtor intend to form another entity to which said members intend to transfer a 100% ownership interest in Debtor. This new entity shall be incorporated or organized in accordance with the laws of the State of Michigan and shall be wholly owned by the current members of Debtor (the "Holding Company").
- 5.22 <u>Guaranty of Holding Company</u>. Debtor shall cause the Holding Company, as defined in the immediately preceding paragraph, to execute and deliver to Lender a full, unconditional guaranty of the Obligations of Debtor to Lender, in the form of <u>Exhibit F</u>, attached ("Guaranty") within ten (10) Banking Days after the filing of the Holding Company's articles of incorporation / organization with the State of Michigan. Debtor acknowledges and agrees that the Loans and Lender's consent to the transfer of ownership of Debtor to the Holding Company is conditioned upon execution and delivery of the Guaranty.

ARTICLE VI - NEGATIVE COVENANTS

While any Obligations under this Agreement or the Note remains unpaid, or is not satisfied, without prior written consent of the Lender:

- 6.01. <u>Restriction on Liens</u>. Debtor shall not create or permit to be created or allow to exist any mortgage, pledge, encumbrance or other lien upon the Collateral except Permitted Liens.
- 6.02. Conveyance or Removal of Collateral. Debtor shall not sell, convey, lease, assign, alienate or otherwise dispose of (except in the ordinary course of its business) any portion of the Collateral without prior written consent of an officer of Lender. Debtor shall not remove any of the Collateral from its present location except for minor sales of obsolete equipment.
- 6.03. <u>Restriction on Indebtedness</u>. Debtor shall not create, incur, assume or have outstanding any indebtedness for borrowed money except:
 - (a) the Obligations;
 - (b) indebtedness incurred in the ordinary course of Debtor's business for necessary materials, supplies, etc., all of which shall be due not more than **ninety** (90) days from the date of invoice and none of which shall be past due, except where deferred terms have been offered by a vendor and Debtor is in compliance with such deferred payment terms; and
 - (c) indebtedness secured by Permitted Liens.
- 6.04. No Contingent Liabilities. Debtor shall not guaranty or become a surety or otherwise contingently liable for any obligations of others, except:
 - (a) pursuant to the deposit and collection of checks and similar items in the ordinary course of business;
 - (b) those guaranty obligations of Debtor associated with indebtedness set forth below:

 None.
- 6.05. Repayment of Subordinated Indebtedness. Debtor shall not prepay any indebtedness to third parties or otherwise pay in advance of the date an obligation is due except for payment of indebtedness to former owners as provided in §2.01 hereof.
- 6.06. No Sale and Leaseback. Debtor shall not enter into an agreement providing for the leasing by the Debtor of property which has been or is to be sold or transferred by the Debtor to the lessor of the property.
- 6.07. Mergers, Consolidations; Disposition of Assets. Debtor shall not merge with or into or consolidate with or into any corporation or entity; or sell, lease, transfer, liquidate or otherwise dispose of all or any substantial or material part of its property, assets or business (other than by sales of inventory made in the ordinary course of business and minor sales of obsolete equipment and except as provided in Section 5.21 above) or enter into an agreement for such merger, consolidation, sale, lease, transfer, liquidation or other disposition.

- 6.08. <u>Acquisitions</u>. Debtor shall not purchase or otherwise acquire or become obligated for the purchase of all or substantially all of the assets or business interests of any person, firm or corporation or shares of any stock of any corporation, trusteeship or association or in any other manner effectuate or attempt to effectuate an expansion of Debtor's present business by acquisition, (but excluding acquisitions whose total cost is less than Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 (\$250,000)). This Section does not apply or restrict Debtors' use of insurance proceeds for capital expenses or improvements.
- 6.09. Name, Fiscal Year, Method of Accounting. Debtor shall not change its name, fiscal year or method of accounting.
 - 6.10. Amendment of Organization Papers. Debtor shall not:
 - (a) change the state of its organization; or
 - (b) change its company name without providing Lender with 30 days' prior written notice.
- 6.11. No Change in Business Operations. Debtor shall not engage in any business other than those in which it is presently engaged, or discontinue any of its existing lines of business or substantially alter its method of doing business.
- 6.12. No Alteration of Material Agreements. Debtor shall not consent to or permit any alterations, amendments, modifications, releases, waivers or terminations of any material agreement to which it is a party outside the ordinary course of Debtor's business.
- 6.13. <u>Use of Loan Proceeds</u>. Debtor shall not use the proceeds of the Loan except as provided by this Agreement.
- 6.14. <u>Loans and Investments</u>. Debtor shall not make any loans, advances to or extensions of credit, or investments in, other Persons, except:
 - (a) Investments in (i) bank certificates of deposit and savings accounts; (ii) obligations of the United States; and (iii) prime commercial paper maturing within ninety (90) days of the date of acquisition by the Debtor.
 - (b) Loans and advances made to employees and agents in the ordinary course of business, such as travel and entertainment advances and similar items.
- 6.15. <u>Modifications</u>. Without the prior written consent of Lender, Debtor shall not alter, modify, extend, renew or cancel any Accounts and General Intangibles except minor modifications in the ordinary course of business.
- 6.16. <u>Transactions with Affiliates</u>. Debtor shall not enter into any transaction, including, without limitation, any purchase, sale, lease or exchange of property or the rendering of any service, with any Affiliate of Debtor unless such transaction is otherwise permitted under this Agreement or is in the ordinary course of Debtor's business and is upon fair and reasonable terms no less favorable to the

Debtor than it would obtain in a comparable arms length transaction with a Person not an Affiliate and such transaction would not contravene any financial assistance provision of applicable law.

- 6.17. <u>Limitations on Negative Pledge Clauses</u>. Debtor shall not enter into any agreement, document or instrument which would restrict or prevent Debtor from granting to Lender liens upon, security interests in and pledges of their respective assets which are senior in priority to all other Liens, except for Permitted Liens and any other agreements, documents or instruments pursuant to which Liens not prohibited by the terms of this Agreement are created, entered into, or allowed to exist.
- 6.18. <u>Distribution to Members</u>. Debtor may make distributions, preferred distributions or other distributions to members of Debtors so long as no Event of Default exists and the distribution will not cause an Event of Default. Debtor shall not make distribution(s) to its members if any Event of Default exists (or if the distribution will cause an Event of Default) without the prior written consent of Lender.

ARTICLE VII - GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

7.01. Grant of Security Interest. As security for the payment and performance of all Obligations, The Detroit Jewish News, LLC and Atlanta Jewish Times, LLC each grant, pledge and assign to Lender a continuing first lien and security interest in any and all of the following described property of Debtor, whether now owned or acquired in the future, or in which Debtor has at any time any interest, and wherever located:

All Accounts (including Health-Care-Insurance Receivables); Chattel Paper (both Tangible Chattel Paper and Electronic Chattel Paper); Deposit Accounts; Documents, Equipment; Fixtures; General Intangibles (including Payment Intangibles and Software); Goods; Instruments (including Promissory Notes); Inventory; Investment Property (including Certificated Securities, Uncertificated Securities, Security Entitlements, Security Accounts, Commodity Contracts and Commodity Accounts); letters-of-credit; Letter-of-Credit Rights; money; vehicles; Supporting Obligations; copyrights; patents; and trademarks.

together with all accessions, accessories, additions, replacements, products and proceeds (including Cash Proceeds and Non-Cash Proceeds) of any of the foregoing.

The Collateral secures all of Debtor's Obligations to the Lender.

7.02. Accounts Records and Verification Rights. The Debtor now keeps and shall at all times keep correct and accurate records regarding the Accounts and the financial payment records of the Account Debtors, all of which records shall be available during the Debtor's usual business hours to any of the Lender's officers, employees or agents upon twenty-four (24) hours notice. Any of Lender's officers, employees or agents shall have the right at any time or times hereafter, in Lender's name, in the name of a fictional nominee or in the name of the Debtor to verify the validity, amount or any other matter relating to any Accounts by mail, telephone, facsimile or otherwise. The Debtor shall promptly notify the Lender of any amounts due and owing in excess of Twenty-Five Thousand and 00/100 (\$25,000.00) Dollars with respect to any Account Debtor which are in dispute for any reason.

- 7.03. Collection of Accounts. Until such privilege is revoked by Lender as provided below, Debtor may, in the ordinary course of its business, adjust, settle and collect all Accounts. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Lender may revoke such privilege without prior notice to Debtor. Debtor does hereby irrevocably designate, make, constitute and appoint Lender (and all Persons designated by Lender) as Debtor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, and in Debtor's or Lender's name, to: (i) demand payment of Accounts; (ii) enforce payment of Accounts by legal proceedings or otherwise; (iii) exercise all of Debtor's rights and remedies with respect to proceedings brought to collect an Account; (iv) sell or assign any Account upon such terms, for such amount and at such time or times as Lender deems advisable; (v) settle, adjust, compromise, extend or renew an Account; (vi) discharge and release any Account; (vii) take control in any manner of any item of payment or proceeds thereof; (viii) prepare, file and sign Debtor's name upon any items of payment or proceeds thereof and to deposit the same to Lender's account on account of Debtor's Liabilities; (ix) endorse Debtor's name upon any chattel paper, documents, instrument, invoice, warehouse receipt, bill of lading, or similar document or agreement relating to any Account or any goods pertaining thereto; (x) sign Debtor's name on any verification of Accounts and notices thereof to Account Debtors; and (xi) do all acts and things which are necessary in Lender's sole discretion, to fulfill Debtor's Obligations under this Agreement.
- 7.04. Notice to Account Debtors. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Lender may, without prior notice to Debtor, notify any or all Account Debtors that the Accounts have been assigned to Lender and that Lender has a security interest therein. Lender may direct any or all Account Debtors to make all payments upon the Accounts directly to Lender. Lender agrees to promptly furnish Debtor with a copy of such notice.
- 7.05. Non-Liability of Lender. Lender shall have no duty to determine the validity of any invoice, the authority of any shipper to ship goods to Debtor, or compliance with any order of Debtor. Lender has no duty to protect, insure, collect or realize upon the Collateral or preserve rights in it against prior parties and Debtor hereby releases Lender from any liability for any act or omission relating to the Obligations, the Collateral or this Agreement, except for Lender's gross negligence or willful misconduct.

7.06. Perfection of Security Interests.

- (a) Filing of Financing Statement. Debtor authorizes Lender to file any and all UCC financing statements, addenda, amendments, continuation statements, assignments, and/or termination statements as Lender shall, in its sole discretion, deem necessary to perfect, continue, amend, assign or terminate the security interest(s) granted by Debtor to Lender in the above described Collateral.
- (b) Cooperation of Debtor. Debtor shall execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all such further conveyances, documents, instruments and assurances as Lender may reasonably require for accomplishing the purposes hereof, forthwith upon the written request of Lender. Upon any failure of Debtor to do so, Lender may execute, record, file, re-record and re-file any and all such documents for and in the name of Debtor, and Debtor hereby irrevocably appoints Lender as agent and attorney-in-fact of Debtor for the foregoing purposes.

- (c) <u>Possession</u>.
 - (i) Debtor shall have possession of the Collateral, except where expressly otherwise provided in this Agreement or where Lender chooses to perfect its security interest by possession in addition to the filing of a financing statement.
 - (ii) Where Collateral is in the possession of a third party, Debtor will join with Lender in notifying the third party of Lender's security interest and obtaining an acknowledgment from the third party that it is holding the Collateral for the benefit of Lender.
- (d) <u>Control</u>. Debtor will cooperate with Lender in obtaining control with respect to Collateral consisting of:
 - (i) Deposit Accounts; and
 - (ii) Investment Property; and
 - (ii) Letter-of-Credit Rights; and
 - (iv) Electronic Chattel Paper.
- (e) <u>Marking of Chattel Paper</u>. Debtor will not create any Chattel Paper without placing a legend on the Chattel Paper acceptable to Lender indicating that Lender has a security interest in the Chattel Paper.

7.07 Intellectual Property Assets.

(a) Debtor represents and warrants that it is the owner of all right, title and interest, free of any encumbrances, in and to the following intellectual property assets:

Mark Registration No. Registration Date

Jewish Renaissance Media 2,509,410 November 20, 2001

(b) Debtor assigns and grants to Lender a continuing security interest and all other rights to the above identified registration (the "Registration"), as well as the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Registration to secure payment of the Notes and all Obligations.

Debtor agrees not to abandon the Registration without the express consent of Lender. Debtor agrees to keep Lender timely apprised of all renewals and due dates for statements and/or affidavits of use.

30

Debtor authorizes Lender to file and record any and all UCC financing statements, addenda, amendments, continuation statements, assignments and/or termination statements as Lender shall, in its sole discretion, deem necessary to perfect, continue, amend, assign or terminate the security interest(s) granted by Debtor to Lender in the Registration as well as to record this document with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any foreign Patent and/or Trademark office(s) as Lender deems necessary or appropriate to perfect this security interest. Debtor irrevocably appoints Lender as Debtor's attorney-in-fact, coupled with an interest in the Collateral, for the purpose of recording, filing, re-recording and refiling any such documents for and in the name of Debtor.

ARTICLE VIII – DEFAULT

- 8.01. Events of Default. The term "Events of Default" means any one of the following:
 - (a) <u>Default in Payment of Obligations</u>. Any failure to pay the entire amount then due (after a grace period, without notice, of **ten** (10) days) of any Obligation of the Debtor to Lender.
 - (b) <u>Default Under Security Documents</u>. Any default in the performance of any term, agreement, covenant or condition contained in this Agreement or in any guaranty or other Security Document after notice and a thirty (30) day opportunity to cure. If Debtor cannot reasonably cure the default within 30 days, but commences the cure within 15 days of the written notice and diligently pursues the cure, Debtor shall have a sixty (60) day period (from the date of written notice) to effectuate the cure of the default.
 - (c) Failure to Account for Collateral. The Debtor's failure to account promptly, when reasonably requested by Lender and to Lender's satisfaction, for any of the Collateral or proceeds thereof, but in no event more than ten (10) days after Lender's request.
 - (d) <u>Failure to Provide Information</u>. The failure of Debtor promptly to provide Lender with such financial and other information when requested by the Lender, but in no event more than ten (10) days after Lender's request.
 - (e) <u>Default on Other Debt</u>. The Debtor shall fail to pay all or any part of the principal of or interest on any indebtedness of or assumed by the Debtor for borrowed money in excess of \$50,000 as and when due and payable, whether at maturity, by acceleration or otherwise, and the default shall not be cured within the period of grace, if any, specified in the evidence of the indebtedness.
 - (f) <u>Default Under Other Agreements</u>. The existence or declaration of a default under any agreement (including any mortgage, lease, land contract, security agreement or other arrangement) pertaining to the Collateral, and the default shall not be cured within the period of grace, if any, specified in such agreement.

- (g) Representations or Statements False. If any representation, warranty, certificate, financial statement or other information made or given by Debtor or any guarantor or surety for the Obligations to Lender is materially incorrect or misleading or omits to state any fact necessary to keep the statements from being materially misleading.
- (h) <u>Dissolution of Debtor</u>. The sale of all or substantially all of Debtor's or Guarantor's assets, or the dissolution, merger or consolidation of Debtor or any guarantor, or if any agreement for such sale of all or substantially all of Debtor's or of Guarantor's assets, or the dissolution, merger or consolidation of Debtor or any guarantor, is entered into without the prior written consent of Lender.
- (i) <u>Insolvency</u>. If [1] the Debtor becomes insolvent or bankrupt, Debtor fails to pay its debts as they mature, or Debtor makes a general assignment for the benefit of, or entering into a composition or arrangement with, creditors; [2] the occurrence of any Insolvency Proceeding; provided, however, that if the bankruptcy or insolvency proceedings are involuntary, the Debtor shall have a period of sixty (60) days after institution of the action to obtain an order dismissing the action.
- (j) <u>Change in Business</u>. The occurrence of any substantial change in the existing or prospective business operations or financial condition of Debtor which Lender determines in good faith to have a Material Adverse Effect.
- (k) <u>Insolvency of Guarantor</u>. The death, insolvency or bankruptcy of any Guarantor or surety of the Obligations.
- (l) <u>Termination of Guaranty</u>. The termination or revocation of any guaranty securing any of the Obligations.
- (m) <u>Judgments</u>. Any judgment in excess of \$25,000 issued against Debtor which shall remain outstanding and unsatisfied, unbonded or unstayed for twenty-one (21) days after the date of entry of the judgment.
- (n) <u>Executions</u>. Any execution, levy, attachment, writ of garnishment, appointment of a receiver or other proceedings obtained in connection with a judgment obtained against Debtor.
- (o) Nonpayment of Taxes. Debtor fails to pay the full amount of any tax, fee or assessment due and owing to any federal, state or local governmental authority except as permitted in the Section entitled "Payment of Taxes."
- (p) Tax Liens. Any tax lien, tax levy, jeopardy assessment, or other tax assessment issued against Debtor.

32

- (q) Other Liens. The filing of any mortgage and/or financing statement by other(s) against the Collateral or any part of the Collateral after notice thereof is given by the Lender to the Debtor and the Debtor fails to discharge such financing statement within thirty (30) days from Debtor's receipt of such notice from the Lender.
- (r) <u>Casualty Losses</u>. The Debtor shall suffer a casualty as to any material asset or assets used in the conduct of Debtor's business which is not, except for deductibles acceptable to the Lender, fully covered by insurance conforming to the requirements of the Lender and which will have a Material Adverse Effect.
- (s) <u>Insurance Cancelled</u>. The cancellation or termination of any insurance required by Lender in any loan agreement or other Security Document.
- (t) Overdrafts. Debtor's conduct in issuing checks or other withdrawals which would cause overdrafts or draws against uncollected funds in Debtor's checking, demand deposit or other bank accounts more than once in any 30-day period.
- (u) <u>Lender Insecure</u>. If the Lender in good faith reasonably believes that the value of the Collateral securing the Obligations or the ability of the Debtor to pay or satisfy the Obligations to the Lender is or will soon be, impaired, time being of the essence.
- (v) <u>ERISA Violation</u>. The occurrence of any "reportable event," as defined in ERISA, which is determined to constitute grounds for termination by the Pension Benefit Guarantee Corporation of any Plan or for the appointment by the appropriate United States District Court of a trustee to administer any Plan and the reportable event is not corrected and the determination is not revoked within sixty (60) days after notice of the determination has been given to the Plan administrator or to Debtor; or the institution of an action by the Pension Benefit Guarantee Corporation to terminate any Plan or to appoint a trustee to administer a Plan; or the appointment of a trustee by the appropriate United States District Court to administer any Plan.
- 8.02. <u>Acceleration Upon Default</u>. UPON THE OCCURRENCE OF ANY EVENT OF DEFAULT, THE LENDER MAY DECLARE THE UNPAID BALANCE OF OBLIGATIONS TO BE IMMEDIATELY DUE AND PAYABLE WITHOUT NOTICE TO DEBTOR and upon any such declaration, without notice, the Note and all other Obligations of the Debtor to the Lender shall be immediately due and payable anything in this Agreement or any of the Security Documents to the contrary notwithstanding.
- 8.03. <u>Cross-Default With Other Agreements With Lender</u>. Debtor expressly acknowledges and agrees that an Event of Default under this Agreement shall constitute a default in any other Security Document agreement or instrument which may exist, now or in the future, between: (a) Debtor and Lender, or (b) any Guarantor and Lender, and that similarly, a breach of any such other Security Document, agreement or instrument shall constitute an Event of Default in this Agreement.

ARTICLE IX – REMEDIES UPON DEFAULT

- 9.01. <u>Remedies Upon Default</u>. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, or upon maturity of the Loan, Lender may at its sole discretion and without prior notice to Debtor exercise any one or more of the following rights and remedies:
 - (a) Exercise all the rights and remedies available to secured parties under the provisions of the UCC and other applicable law.
 - (b) Institute legal proceedings to foreclose upon and against any lien or security interest granted by this Agreement or any Security Document, to recover judgment for all amounts then due and owing as Obligations secured hereby, and to collect the same out of any of the Collateral or the proceeds of any sale thereof. If Lender seeks possession of any or all of the Collateral by court process, Debtor irrevocably waives any bond, surety, or security by Lender with respect to such court process even if a bond or surety is provided for by statute or court rule.
 - (c) Institute legal proceedings for the sale, under the judgment or decree of any court of competent jurisdiction, of any or all of the Collateral.
 - (d) Through its officers, employees, agents or attorneys, take possession of the Collateral and any records concerning the Collateral wherever they may be found, with or without process of law, using such force as may be necessary including forcible entry, and at its option, apply any Collateral against the Obligations or leave the Collateral on Debtor's premises (rendering it unusable by any reasonable means and without being responsible for loss or damage to such Collateral) and dispose of the Collateral from the premises. Further, if Lender so demands, Debtor will, at its own expense, forthwith assemble and deliver the Collateral or any designated portions of the Collateral (and any records concerning the Collateral) to Lender at a place designated by Lender reasonably convenient for Debtor.
 - Hold, store and keep idle, or lease, operate, remove or otherwise use or permit the use of the Collateral or any part thereof, for such time and upon such terms as Lender may in its sole and complete discretion deem to be in its own best interest, and demand, collect, and retain all rent, interest, earnings, and other sums due and to become due in respect of the Collateral from any person, accounting only for net earnings, if any, (unless Collateral is retained in satisfaction of the Obligations, in which case no accounting will be necessary) arising from such use (which net earnings may be applied against Obligations) and charging against all receipts from the use of the same or from the sale thereof, by court proceedings or pursuant to sub-paragraph (f) below, all other costs, expenses, charges, damages, and other losses resulting from such use.

TRAD

- (f) Sell, lease and dispose of, or cause to be sold, leased and disposed of, all or any part of the Collateral at one or more public or private sales, leasings or other dispositions, at such places and times and on such terms and conditions as Lender may deem fit, without any previous demand or advertisement but with ten (10) days written notification to Debtor and the owner of such Collateral of any such sale, lease or other disposition. Except as specifically provided, all notice of sale, lease or other disposition and advertisement and other notice or demand, any right or equity of redemption, and any obligation of a prospective purchaser or lessee to inquire as to the power and authority of Lender to sell, lease or otherwise, dispose of the Collateral or as to the application by Lender of the proceeds of sale or otherwise, which would otherwise be required by or available to Debtor under applicable law are hereby expressly waived by Debtor to the fullest extent permitted by such law.
- Obtain the appointment of a receiver of the business and the Collateral of Debtor and of the leases, rent and profits to be derived from the Collateral. Lender's right to appointment of a receiver shall not be preconditioned upon notice or contest and shall be a remedy available without regard to the adequacy of any security for the Obligations. In addition to any other rights to which the receiver may be entitled, the receiver shall be authorized to sell, foreclose or complete foreclosure on all Collateral contemplated by this Agreement for Lender's benefit. The expenses of such receiver shall be incurred by Debtor and be an additional Obligation of Debtor. Debtor shall remain liable for any deficiency in full payment of the Obligations notwithstanding the appointment of any such receiver or any such sale or foreclosure.
- (h) Exercise such further rights or remedies provided by any or all of the Security Documents.
- (i) Set off against such credit balance or other money now or hereafter owing to Debtor by Lender or assignee of Lender. To this extent, Debtor hereby grants to Lender, as further security for the Obligations, a security interest and lien upon any credit balance and money now or hereafter owing to the Debtor by Lender or any assignee of Lender, and, in addition, agrees that Lender may, without prior notice or demand, set off as provided herein.
- (j) Pursue any other remedy provided by law for the collection of the Obligations or any portion thereof, or for the recovery of any other sum to which Lender may be or become entitled for the breach of this Agreement by Debtor.
- 9.02. Conduct of Sale. At any sale pursuant to this Article IX, whether under the power of sale or by virtue of judicial proceedings, it shall not be necessary for Lender or a public officer under order of a court to have present physical or constructive possession of the Collateral to be sold. The recitals contained in any conveyances and receipts made and given by Lender or such public officer to any purchaser at any sale made pursuant to this Agreement shall, to the extent permitted by applicable law, purchaser at any sale made pursuant to this Agreement shall, to the extent permitted by applicable law, purchaser at any sale made pursuant to this Agreement shall, to the extent permitted by applicable law,

generality of the foregoing, the amounts of the principal of and interest on the Note, the accrual and nonpayment thereof and advertisement and conduct of such sale in the manner provided herein and by applicable law); and all prerequisites to such sale shall be presumed to have been satisfied and performed. Upon any sale of any of the Collateral or any interest in the Collateral, the receipt of the officer making such sale under judicial proceedings or of Lender shall be sufficient discharge to the purchaser for the purchase money, and purchaser shall not be obligated to see to the application of the proceeds of sale. Any sale of any of the Collateral or any interest in the Collateral shall forever be a perpetual bar with respect to such Collateral. The requirement of reasonable notice shall be met if such notice is mailed, postage prepaid, to Debtor at the address shown in the preamble at least ten (10) days before the date of sale or disposition.

- 9.03. Application of Proceeds of Collateral. Lender shall apply the net proceeds of any sale, or other disposition of Collateral, after deducting all costs and expenses of every kind incurred or incidental to the retaking, holding, preparing for sale, selling, leasing, collecting upon the Collateral, or in any way relating to the rights of Lender hereunder, including reasonable attorneys fees and legal expenses, to the payment of the Obligations in whole or in part, in such order as Lender may elect.
- 9.04. <u>Power of Attorney</u>. Upon acceleration of the Note and for the purpose of assisting Lender in collection of the Obligations, Debtor irrevocably appoints Lender the true and lawful attorney-in-fact (with full power of substitution) in the name, place and stead of, and at the expense of Debtor:
 - (a) With respect to any Collateral, to assent to any or all extensions or postponements of the time of payment thereof or any other indulgence in connection therewith, to the substitution, exchange or release of Collateral, to the addition or release of any party primarily or secondarily liable, to the acceptance of partial payments thereon and the settlement, compromise or adjustment thereof, all in such manner and at such time or times as Lender shall deem advisable;
 - (b) To make all necessary transfers of all or any part of the Collateral in connection with any sale, lease or other disposition made pursuant hereto;
 - (c) To execute and deliver for value all necessary or appropriate bills of sale, assignments, and other instruments in connection with any such sale, lease or other disposition, Debtor hereby ratifying and confirming all that its said attorney (or substitute) shall lawfully do under this Agreement. Nevertheless, if so requested by Lender or a purchaser or lessor, Debtor shall ratify and confirm any sale, lease or other disposition by executing and delivering to Lender or such purchaser or lessor all proper bills of sale, assignments, releases, leases and other instruments as may be designated in any such request;
 - (d) To establish a United States Post Office Box in the name of Debtor but under the exclusive custody and control of Lender; to direct the Postmaster of the United States Post Office to forward to Lender all mail addressed to Debtor at the Post Office until Lender shall request possession of same; to open and dispose of all mail, however received by Lender, addressed to Debtor and to endorse any item,

however received by Lender, representing any payment on the Collateral or the Proceeds or products of the Collateral.

This appointment of the Lender is declared to be the creation of an agency coupled with an interest and, as such, is irrevocable.

- 9.05. Set-Off. In addition to any security interest granted and described in this Agreement, the Debtor grants to the Lender and Lender's Affiliates a security interest in all deposits, Instruments, letters of credit, negotiable instruments and Chattel Paper in which the Debtor has rights, and which at any time or from time to time are in possession or control of the Lender or Lender's Affiliates. Debtor also (a) acknowledges Lender's general right of set-off and (b) authorizes Lender or Lender's Affiliates to set-off any indebtedness to the Debtor with prompt notice to Debtor including, without limitation, any deposits or Accounts maintained by the Debtor with the Lender or Lender's Affiliates against any Obligations under the Note when due.
- 9.06. <u>Assemble Collateral</u>. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Debtor agrees, upon request of Lender, to assemble the Collateral and make it available to Lender at any place designated by Lender which is reasonably convenient to Lender.
- 9.07. Remedies Cumulative. For purposes of this Section the term "remedy" or "remedies" includes, without limitation, all rights, remedies and benefits available to Lender under this Agreement, any Security Document or in law or equity. At any time after an Event of Default, Lender may commence an action against Debtor, Guarantors, or one of them or any combination of them, to enforce the payment of any sum or the performance of any of the Obligations, for the recovery of damages or for any other reason at any time or times and without regard to the existence of additional causes of action or whether or not all or any portion of the Obligations shall be due. Any such action by Lender shall not prejudice Lender's right thereafter to institute other suits (including foreclosure), or Lender's right to commence an actions based upon the same Event of Default on a future occasion or based upon any other Event of Default, or to exercise any other remedy. The remedies provided to Lender shall be cumulative, and shall not be exclusive of any other remedies allowed by law or equity, and all such remedies may be exercised either successively or concurrently. The exercise of any remedy by Lender shall not constitute a cure or waiver of the Event of Default by Debtor or any Guarantor or invalidate any act done pursuant to any notice of default, nor prejudice Lender in the exercise of any of its remedies. Lender shall not be required to proceed against any other person, or against any other security for the Obligations or pursue any remedy.
- 9.08. Costs and Expenses Upon Default. Debtor shall pay to Lender on demand any and all expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses, incurred or paid by the Lender in protecting or enforcing its rights upon or under the Obligations.
- 9.09. <u>Waiver of Certain Rights Upon Default</u>. If the Lender seeks to take possession of any or all of the Collateral by court process, Debtor hereby irrevocably waives any bonds and any surety or security relating to such bond required by any statute or Court Rule.

ARTICLE X – GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 10.01. Compliance With Lender Agreements. Debtor acknowledges, and represents and warrants to Lender, that it has read, and agrees to fully comply with this Agreement, the Security Documents, and all other agreements between Debtor and Lender. Guarantor acknowledges, and represents and warrants to Lender that he has read, and agrees to fully comply with this Agreement, and to fully comply with those provisions of the Security Documents applicable to Guarantor. Debtor and Guarantor acknowledge that by signing this Agreement and other Security Documents they are waiving certain rights, benefits or immunities provided by law, and they specifically agree to be bound by the waivers set forth in this Agreement and the Security Documents.
- 10.02. Term of Agreement and Survival. Unless superseded by a later commercial loan agreement, this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect until all of Debtor's Obligations to Lender are fully satisfied and the Notes are fully repaid. Further, Debtor and Guarantor acknowledge and agree that certain of Debtor's Obligations to the Lender survive the delivery of the Note, the making of each advance and the repayment of the Note as specifically set forth in this Agreement. Lender shall not release its lien against any Collateral until Debtor shall have paid, satisfied, and performed all Obligations, except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement.
- 10.03. <u>Closing Expenses and Attorneys' Fees</u>. The Debtor shall be responsible for the payment of all fees and out-of-pocket disbursements, including without limitation recording fees, surveys, title insurance policy premiums and appraisals incurred by the Lender in connection with this Agreement, including the reasonable attorney's fees of counsel for the Lender.
- 10.04. Expenses During Administration of Loan; Indemnification. Debtor acknowledges that from time to time during the administration of the Loan, Lender may incur out-of-pocket expenses for things such as UCC searches, title searches, expenses for audits by accountants, appraisers, amendments to security documents, attorney's fees and other out-of-pocket expenses. Debtor agrees to reimburse Lender for such reasonable fees, costs and expenses upon demand which are deemed part of the "Obligations" of Debtor. Upon any failure by Debtor to observe or perform any requirement of this Agreement or if any representation in this Agreement is or becomes false, Lender may, at its option and in any manner reasonable under the circumstances, make any advance or incur any expense or otherwise act in its judgment as may seem advisable to protect Lender's security interest in any of the Collateral or carry out the covenants of Debtor or make true any representation of Debtor. All advances, costs and expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees) made, paid or incurred by Lender under this Agreement for the protection of Lender's security or rights in connection with the Collateral or in foreclosure proceedings commenced and subsequently abandoned, or in any dispute or litigation to which Lender or the holder of the Note may become involved by reason of or arising out of this Agreement (including any action by Debtor against Lender or Lender's Affiliates), or to carry out any Obligation of Debtor, shall be paid by Debtor to Lender upon demand with interest from the date of advance or payment by Lender, until repaid, at the maximum default rate provided in the Note. Debtor agrees to indemnify, defend and save harmless from all loss, cost, damage, liability or expenses, including reasonable in-house and outside attorneys' fees and disbursements (but without duplication of fees and expenses for the same services), incurred by the Lender by reason of: (i) an Event of Default; or (ii) enforcing the obligations of Debtor or any Affiliate under this Agreement or any of the other Security Documents; or (iii) in the prosecution or defense of any action or proceeding concerning any matter growing out of or connected

with this Agreement or any of the Security Documents. All sums payable by Debtor to the Lender under this Section shall be additional Obligations of Debtor, secured by the Collateral. Nothing in this Section shall require Lender to incur any cost or expense or take any such action. The Obligations of Debtor under this Section shall survive repayment of the Note.

- 10.05. Lender's Right to Appear. If an action or proceeding (including a court action, arbitration or administrative proceeding) is instituted or threatened in which any party makes a claim or seeks any recovery or conclusion which would affect the rights, duties, liabilities or security of the parties to this Agreement, Lender shall have the right to appear in, intervene in, defend or resolve the action or proceeding. Lender shall also have the right to commence legal proceedings with respect to any of the rights, duties, liabilities or securities of any of the parties to this Agreement whenever it shall appear that such action by the Lender will or may serve to protect the rights of the Lender under this Agreement or any Security Document. Debtor shall pay to Lender all expenses and costs, including without limitation Lender's reasonable attorneys fees incurred in connection with any of these actions or proceedings and the cost or expense of any judgment, settlement or resolution of any such pending or threatened action or proceeding upon demand with interest from the date of advance or payment by Lender, until repaid by Debtor, at the maximum default rate provided in the Note. All sums payable by Debtor to the Lender under this Section shall be additional Obligations of Debtor, secured by the Collateral. Nothing in this Section shall require Lender to incur any cost or expense or take any such action. The Obligations of Debtor under this Section shall survive repayment of the Note.
- 10.06. <u>Attorney's Fees</u>. Whenever this Agreement or any of the Security Documents refers to "reasonable attorney's fees," such fees shall be deemed to include the allocated cost of in-house attorneys for Lender, costs of litigation and paralegal fees.
- 10.07. <u>Credit Inquiries</u>. Debtor further authorizes banks, trade creditors, accountants, other credit granting institutions or other persons to provide financial and other information to Lender regarding Debtor.
- 10.08. <u>Participations</u>. In addition to its rights to assign duties and rights under other provisions of this Agreement, Lender shall have the right to enter into a participation agreement with any bank or financial institution with respect to the Notes, but such participation shall not affect the rights and duties of Lender hereunder vis-a-vis the Debtor.
- 10.09. <u>Successors</u>. The provisions of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of Lender and its successors, assigns, or any holder of the Note(s). The provisions of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of Debtor, and shall be binding upon Debtor's successors and assigns, but no successor or assignee shall be entitled to enforce any right or remedy of Debtor under or by reason of this Agreement unless they shall have first obtained Lender's written consent to succeed to such rights and remedies.
- 10.10. <u>Debtor-Creditor Relationship; No Third Party Beneficiaries</u>. The relationship between the Debtor and Lender is, and at all times shall remain, solely that of debtor and creditor, and shall not be, or construed to be, a joint venture, equity venture, partnership, fiduciary or other relationship of any nature. Lender neither undertakes nor assumes any responsibility or duty to Debtor, Guarantor or to any other person with respect to the Collateral, Debtor's financial condition or Debtor's operations. This Agreement grants Lender certain rights as a creditor such as the right to inspect Debtor's premises, review Debtor's

Books, to approve of certain matters, and so forth. These rights are granted Lender for the exclusive benefit of Lender and to preserve Lender's rights as a creditor loaning money to Debtor, and not for the benefit of Debtor, Guarantors or any other person. Nothing in this Agreement shall require or obligate Lender to inspect Debtor's premises or Debtor's Books. Debtor acknowledges and agrees that:

- (a) Debtor is relying entirely upon Debtor's own judgment and is solely responsible with regard to Debtor's operations and financial condition, all matters relating to the Collateral and Debtor's property, including the conduct of Debtor and its agents and employees;
- (b) Acceptance, approval or review by the Lender of any documents, information, conditions or performance or any other action by the Lender under this Agreement or the Security Documents are for the purposes of administration of the Loan only and for the sole protection of the Lender, and shall not constitute a representation or warranty by the Lender to the Debtor, Guarantor or any other person or be relied upon by the Debtor, Guarantor or any other person for any other purpose; and
- (c) Lender does not owe any duty of care to protect the Debtor or any other person for any loss, damage, liability or claim of any kind as a result of any negligent, faulty, inadequate or defective design, building, construction of Debtor's property; or of the improper application by Debtor of all or any portion of the Loan.

This Agreement is made exclusively for the benefit of the Lender, its successors and assigns, and the Debtor, and no other person shall have any rights of any nature under or by reason of this Agreement or any other Security Document, or the right to enforce the provisions of this Agreement or any other Security Document by action or legal proceedings or otherwise, or to rely on any representations, certifications, warranties or determinations which may be made under the Agreement. Guarantor is signing this Agreement for the sole purpose of binding himself to those sections of this Agreement which benefit the Lender and which are specifically applicable to the Guarantor, and for no other reason. The Lender shall not be liable to any Guarantor, trade creditor, materialman, supplier or other person dealing with Debtor. There shall be no third-party beneficiary of this Agreement, express or implied.

- 10.11. Nature of Commitment. With respect to the loan and the Advances, Lender's agreement to make any Advance, as provided in Article II above, shall be deemed to be pursuant to a contract to make a loan or to extend debt financing or financial accommodations to or for the benefit of Debtor within the meaning of Sections 365(c)(2) and 365(e)(2)(B) of the United States Bankruptcy Code, 11 USC Section 101 et seq.
- 10.12. Loan Agreement Controls. Anything contained in any Security Document to the contrary notwithstanding, if there is any express conflict between the terms and provisions of such other Security Document and those contained in this Agreement, the terms and provisions of this Agreement shall govern and control; provided, that if there is an express conflict between those terms and provisions contained in this Agreement and the Note or any Guaranty, the terms and provisions contained in the Note or Guaranty shall govern and control.

40

TRADEI

- 10.13. <u>Time of Essence</u>. Time is of the essence with regard to each and every provision of the Agreement.
- 10.14. <u>Headings</u>. The table of contents and the titles and captions of the various articles and sections of this Agreement are inserted for convenience only and are not a part of this Agreement, nor shall they be deemed in any manner to modify, explain, enlarge or restrict any of the provisions of this Agreement.
- 10.15. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be signed in any number of counterparts with the same effect as if the signatures were upon the same instrument. This Agreement may be signed in more than one document, and all such documents shall be deemed an original.
- 10.16. Usury Savings Clause. It is not intended by this Agreement or the Note to impose upon Debtor any obligation to pay interest in excess of the maximum rate of interest permitted by applicable laws. It is the intention of Debtor and Lender to conform strictly to state and federal usury laws applicable to this loan transaction in permitting the highest rate of interest. Accordingly, the aggregate of all interest as determined under applicable law, chargeable or receivable under this Note or otherwise in connection with this loan transaction shall under no circumstances exceed the maximum amount of interest permitted by law. If any excess of interest in such respect is provided for, or shall be adjudicated to be so provided for, in the Note, or in any of the documents securing payment of the Note or otherwise relating to this Loan transaction then in such event (a) the provisions of this paragraph shall govern and control, (b) neither the Debtor nor the Debtor's successors and assigns or any other party liable for the payment of the Note shall be obligated to pay the amount of such interest to the extent that it is in excess of the maximum permitted by law and (c) the Applicable Interest Rate shall be automatically subject to reduction to the maximum lawful contract rate allowed under such laws, as now or subsequently construed by courts of appropriate jurisdiction. If the Lender should in good faith and by reference to the provisions of law or an adjudication determine that the maximum permissible rate of interest has been exceeded, the Lender shall thereupon have the option of declaring the unpaid balance of the Note to be immediately due and payable.
- 10.17. <u>Covenant Independence</u>. Each provision in this Agreement shall be deemed to be independent of any other provision, and an exception in one provision shall not create an exception in another provision.
- 10.18. <u>Partial Illegality</u>. The invalidity of any of the provisions or clauses in this Agreement shall not affect any remaining provisions, clauses or applications which can be given effect without the invalid provision or clause. To this end the provisions of this Agreement are declared to be severable.
- 10.19. <u>Refinancing</u>. Debtor acknowledges that Lender has made no representations, warranties or agreements concerning refinancing or extending the due date of the Obligations. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement, the Note, the Security Documents or any negotiations or correspondence to the contrary, Debtor shall pay and completely satisfy the Obligations on or before the Revolving Credit Maturity Date and the Term Loan Maturity Date as set forth in the Revolving Credit Note and the Term Note, respectively.
- 10.20. Waivers and Forbearance. No forbearance by Lender in exercising any of its rights or remedies under this Agreement or any Security Document, nor any renewal, extension, or rearrangement

of any payment to be made under any Note, nor any acceptance by Lender of any payment in an amount less than the amount then due shall constitute a waiver of any of the terms or of any of Lender's rights or remedies under this Agreement or any Security Document. The Lender shall not by any act or omission or commission be deemed to waive any of its rights or remedies, or any Event of Default, unless such waiver is in writing and signed and delivered by an officer of the Lender and then only to the extent specifically set forth in the writing. No waiver of any Event of Default or indulgence by Lender shall operate as a waiver of the same Event of Default on a future occasion, or as a waiver of any other Event of Default. No delay on the part of the Lender in the exercise of any right or remedy shall operate as a waiver. No single or partial exercise by Lender of any right or remedy shall preclude any future exercise of it or the exercise of any other right or remedy.

- 10.21. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, including all written agreements, instruments and documents referred to in this Agreement and all recitals (which are hereby incorporated as covenants of the parties), is the ENTIRE UNDERSTANDING AND FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES relating to the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes all prior agreements, negotiations or understandings between the parties relating to the subject matter of this Agreement. THIS AGREEMENT MAY NOT BE VARIED, CONTRADICTED, ADDED TO OR MODIFIED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR, CONTEMPORANEOUS OR SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS. THERE ARE NO UNWRITTEN ORAL AGREEMENTS BETWEEN DEBTOR AND LENDER. Debtor and Lender agree that this Agreement is a contract within the meaning of the Michigan Statute of Frauds (MCLA 566.132(2); MSA 26.922(2)), and further agree that this Agreement may be amended, supplemented or modified only by an agreement in writing which makes specific reference to this Agreement and which is signed by the party against whom enforcement of any such amendment, supplement or modification is sought.
- 10.22. Notices. Except as to notices where the manner of service is prescribed by statute or court rule, any notice, demand or communication (collectively, "Notice") under or in connection with this Loan Agreement or any other Security Document shall be deemed effective if made in writing (including telecommunications) and delivered to the recipient's address or telecopier number by any of the following means:
 - (a) hand delivery;
 - (b) registered or certified mail, postage prepaid and return receipt requested;
 - (c) first class mail, postage prepaid;
 - (d) Federal Express, Airborne Express or like nationally recognized overnight courier service; or
 - (e) telecopy (facsimile transmission), confirmed by first class mail, postage prepaid.

All communications must be addressed as follows (unless and until either of such parties advises the other in writing of a change in such address):

42

(a) if to Debtor, addressed as follows:

The Detroit Jewish News, LLC 30301 Northwestern Highway Farmington Hills, Michigan 48334 Attention: Arthur M. Horwitz

Telecopier:

(248)

And to:

Atlanta Jewish Times, LLC
30301 Northwestern Highway
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48334
Attention: Arthur M. Horwitz
Telecopier: (248)

With a courtesy copy to:

Ronald H. Riback, Esquire Miller, Canfield, Paddock and Stone, PLC 840 W. Long Lake Road, Suite 200 Troy, Michigan 48098-6358 Telecopier: (248) 879-2001

(b) if to the Lender, addressed as follows:

Fifth Third Bank (Eastern Michigan) 27255 Lahser Road Southfield, Michigan 48034 Attention: Heide Gern Telecopier: (248) 353-6576

With a courtesy copy to:

James L. Allen, Esq.
Plunkett & Cooney, P.C.
38505 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2000
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304
Telecopier: (248) 901-4040

Notice made in accordance with this Section shall be deemed delivered upon receipt if delivered by hand or facsimile transmission; two (2) business days after mailing if mailed by first class, registered or certified mail; or one (1) business day after mailing or deposit with an overnight courier service if delivered by express mail or overnight courier. Any party may change the address to which Notices are to be sent by notice in writing to all parties to this Loan Agreement, in accordance with the foregoing. Debtor and Guarantors shall notify Lender in writing of any change in their mailing address as set forth above. This notice provision shall be

inapplicable to any judicial or nonjudicial proceeding or Michigan statutes governing the manner and timing of notices in foreclosure or other proceedings or actions. Nothing in this Section requires Lender, or shall be interpreted as requiring Lender, to provide Notice to Debtor where such Notice was waived or not required under any other Sections of this Agreement or by law.

- 10.23. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Debtor and Guarantor shall execute and deliver to Lender, concurrent with Debtor's execution of this Agreement and at any time or times subsequently requested by Lender, all financing statements, continuation financing statements, fixture filings, security agreements, mortgages, assignments, endorsements of certificates of title, applications for titles, affidavits, reports, notices, schedules of accounts, letters of authority, and all other documents Lender may reasonably request, in form satisfactory to Lender, to perfect and maintain perfected Lender's liens in the Collateral and in order to consummate fully all of the transactions contemplated under the Security Documents. The Obligations of the Debtor under this section survive repayment of the Note.
- 10.24. Appointment of Attorney-in Fact. Debtor irrevocably appoints Lender (and any of Lender's officers, employees, or agents designated by Lender), effective upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, as Debtor's attorney-in-fact with authority to sign the name of Debtor on any of the documents described in the preceding section or on any other similar documents. The appointment of the Lender as the Debtor's attorney-in-fact by virtue of this section is declared to be the creation of an agency coupled with an interest and, as such, is irrevocable. Any person dealing with Lender shall be entitled to rely conclusively on any written or oral statement of Lender that this power of attorney is in effect.
- 10.25. Cross-Collateral. All security, including guaranties, mortgages, security agreements, financing statements, pledges and other arrangements for collateral, security and suretyships, and the liens, security interests and encumbrances created or reflected under them in existence prior to, as of, or subsequent to the date of this Agreement shall, unless specifically discharged or terminated by the Lender, constitute continuing, additional and supplemental security for the Note(s) contemplated by this Agreement and for all other Obligations. Debtor and Lender agree that all Collateral secures all of Debtor's Obligations to the Lender. It is the express intent of the parties to cross-collateralize all of Debtor's Obligations to the Lender regardless of whether or not the other collateral is related to or of the same class or kind.
- the Loans described in this Agreement, Debtor and the Guarantors do each waive, release and affirmatively agree not to allege or otherwise pursue any and all defenses, affirmative defenses, counterclaims, claims, causes of action, set-offs or other rights that they may have, or claim to have for any and all claims, harm, injury and damage of any and every kind, known or unknown, legal or equitable, which Debtor or any of the Guarantors have against the Lender from the date of Debtor's first contact with Lender up to the date of this Agreement. Debtor and the Guarantors confirm to Lender that they have reviewed the effect of this waiver, release and covenant not to sue with competent legal counsel of their choice, or have been afforded the opportunity to do so, before signing this Agreement and the Security Documents and each acknowledge and agree that Lender is relying upon this release in extending or continuing the Loans to Debtor. The provisions of this Section shall survive repayment of the Note.

10.27. [INTENTIONALLY OMITTED.]

10.28. [INTENTIONALLY OMITTED.]

- 10.29. <u>Venue of Action</u>. If an action or proceeding is brought by or against the Lender with respect to this Agreement, the Note or any of the Security Documents, the parties signing this Agreement (subsequently "parties") agree that such action or proceeding may be brought in **Oakland** County Circuit Court, or the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan. The parties submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of such courts for the purpose of such action or proceeding. The parties irrevocably waive any objection which they may now or in the future have to the venue of any such action or proceeding and irrevocably waive any claim that any such action or proceeding brought in such court has been brought in an inconvenient forum. Debtor and the Guarantor irrevocably consent(s) to service of process in any action or proceeding in such court by the mailing of the pleadings by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, to the addresses set forth in this Agreement (unless notice of new addresses are furnished as set forth above). The provisions of this Section shall survive repayment of the Note.
- 10.30. Governing Law. This Agreement and Notes issued under it shall be governed by, construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Michigan.
- 10.31. Waiver of Jury Trial. Debtor and the Guarantor and Lender do each knowingly, voluntarily and intelligently waive their constitutional and all other rights to a trial by jury in any action, proceeding, cross-claim or counterclaim (1) arising out of or in any way connected with this Agreement, any Security Document or other document contemplated by this Agreement, (2) relating directly or indirectly to transactions under this Agreement, or (3) which relates in any way to the conduct of the Loan or any other relationship between or among the parties. Debtor and the Guarantor and Lender agree that any litigation between or among the parties shall be heard by a court of competent jurisdiction sitting without a jury. Neither Debtor nor the Guarantor nor Lender shall attempt to circumvent this waiver by seeking to consolidate lawsuits, or by any other procedure. Debtor and the Guarantor and Lender confirm to each other that they have reviewed the effect of this waiver of jury trial with competent legal counsel of their choice, or have been afforded the opportunity to do so, before signing this Agreement and the Security Documents and each acknowledge and agree that the other is relying upon this waiver in entering into the Loan. The provisions of this Section shall survive repayment of the Note.

[SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]

45

Signed and delivered as of the date stated in the preamble.

By signing below, we acknowledge that we have read and understand this Agreement, and we agree to be bound by the provisions of this agreement including the waiver of our right to a jury trial.

WITNESSES AS TO ALL SIGNATURES: "DEBTOR"

The Detroit Jewish News, LLC,

a Michigan limited liability company

By:

Arthur M. Horwitz

Its: Manager

Atlanta Jewish Times, LLC,

a Michigan limited liability company

By:

Arthur M. Horwitz

Its: Manager

Accepted:

"LENDER"

Fifth Third Bank (Eastern Michigan),

a Michigan banking corporation

By:

Heide M. Gern

Its: Vice President

Blmfield.09999.99999.357292-1

SCHEDULE 1.55

OTHER LIENS AFFECTING THE COLLATERAL

1. Lien in favor of Ultracom, Inc. (Michigan Secretary of State #D878407).

47

SCHEDULE 4.03

EXCEPTIONS TO REQUIRED BUSINESS AUTHORIZATIONS

NONE

48

SCHEDULE 4.21

LITIGATION AND PROCEEDINGS INVOLVING

DEBTOR AND/OR GUARANTOR

NONE

49

SCHEDULE 4.28

LIST OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

A. <u>Copyrights</u>

NONE

B. Registered Trademarks

Jewish Renaissance Media

Owner: The Detroit Jewish News, LLC

Registration No. 2,509,410

Registration Date: November 20, 2001

C. Patent Applications

NONE

D. Patents

NONE

Blmfield.09999.99999.357292-1

50

EXHIBIT A

PRICING MATRIX

The Applicable Margin for the Loans will be based on the pricing matrix shown below (where "b.p." means "basis point" or $1/100^{th}$ of 1.0%):

EBIDA RATIO	Applicable Margin	Level
1.1:1 to 1.19:1	0 b.p.	1
1.2:1 to 1.99:1	-20 b.p.	2
2.0:1 to 2.99:1	-40 b.p.	3
≥3.0:1	-60 b.p.	4

Blmfield.09999.99999.357292-1

EXHIBIT B

REQUEST FOR ADVANCE

No	Dated:
TO:	Fifth Third Bank (Eastern Michigan ("Lender")
RE:	Credit and Security Agreement dated as of, 2002 by and among The Detroit Jewish News, LLC and Atlanta Jewish Times, LLC (collectively, the "Debtor"), and Lender (as amended or otherwise modified in writing from time to time, the "Credit Agreement").
	Debtor, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, requests an Advance from Lender, as follows:
A.	Type of Advance (Pick One):
	Line of Credit
	Equipment Line of Credit
B.	Date of Advance:
C.	Amount of Advance:
D.	Disbursement Instructions:
	☐ The Bank Account No
	Debtor certifies to the matters specified in Section 4.30 of the Credit Agreement.

[SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]

Capitalized terms used herein the Credit Agreement.	, except as defined to the contrary, have	the meanings given them in
	a	
	By: Its:	
Lender Approval:	_	
Blmfield.09999.99999.357292-1		

EXHIBIT C

LINE OF CREDIT NOTE

\$2,000,000

Southfield, Michigan Dated: March , 2002

On or before the Line of Credit Maturity Date, FOR VALUE RECEIVED, The Detroit Jewish News, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, and Atlanta Jewish Times, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company (collectively, the "Debtor"), promises to pay to the order of Fifth Third Bank (Eastern Michigan), a Michigan banking corporation ("Lender") at its offices located at 27255 Lahser Road, Southfield, Michigan 48034, or such other place as Lender may be designated in writing, so much of the sum of Two Million and 00/100 (\$2,000,000) Dollars, as may from time to time have been advanced to the Debtor and then be outstanding hereunder pursuant to the Credit and Security Agreement between Debtor and Lender ("Credit Agreement"), as the Credit Agreement may be amended or otherwise modified in writing from time to time, together with interest as set forth in this Note.

Each of the Advances made hereunder shall bear interest at the Applicable Interest Rate (or at the Default Rate, as the case may be) from time to time applicable to the Advances, all as determined under the Credit Agreement, and interest shall be computed, assessed and payable as set forth in the Credit Agreement.

This Note is a note under which Advances, repayments and readvances may be made from time to time, but only in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement. This Note evidences borrowings under, is subject to, is secured in accordance with, and may be accelerated or matured under, the terms of the Credit Agreement to which reference is made. Capitalized terms used in this Note, except as defined to the contrary, shall have the same meanings given them in the Credit Agreement. If there is any express conflict between the terms and provisions of this Note, and those contained in the Credit Agreement, the terms and provisions of this Note shall govern and control.

Beginning on May 1, 2002 and continuing on the same day of each subsequent month until the Line of Credit Maturity Date, Debtor shall pay Lender interest at the Applicable Interest Rate from time to time applicable thereto (or at the Default Rate, as the case may be) on all principal amounts advanced by Lender from time to time and unpaid by Debtor. If the due date of any payment under this Note shall be a day that is not a Banking Day, the due date shall be extended to the next succeeding Banking Day; provided, however, that if such next succeeding Banking Day occurs in the following calendar month, then the due date shall be the immediately preceding Banking Day.

All outstanding principal, late payment charges, accrued and unpaid interest, and Advances shall be due and payable on the Line of Credit Maturity Date.

This Note may be prepaid, in full or in part, at any time, without any prepayment fee or penalty. All partial prepayments shall be applied against the last accruing installment or amount due under this Note and no partial prepayments shall affect the obligation of Debtor to continue making all payments specified in this Note until the entire principal and all accrued interest shall have been paid in full.

If any payment due under this Note shall become overdue for a period in excess of ten (10) days and for which the Default Rate is not in effect, the Debtor shall pay to the Lender a "late payment charge" equal to the greater of Fifty and 00/100 (\$50.00) Dollars or one-tenth (1/10th) of one percent (0.1%) of the unpaid principal balance to defray the expense incidental to handling such delinquent payment and not as a penalty. Acceptance of payment of a late payment charge shall not waive any Event of Default.

Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default the Lender may declare the unpaid balance of this Note to be immediately due and payable without notice to Debtor and upon any such declaration, without notice, this Note and all other obligations and indebtedness of the Debtor to the Lender, whether absolute or contingent, direct, present or future, and however evidenced, shall become and shall be immediately due and payable anything in this Note or any of the loan documents to the contrary notwithstanding.

The Debtor jointly and severally waives valuation and appraisement, demand, notice of protest or protest, presentment for payment, notice of nonpayment, dishonor and notice of dishonor and all other notices in connection with the exercise or enforcement of the Lender's rights or remedies, or any defense by reason of extension of time, renewals or other indulgences granted by Lender with respect to the Debtor or any of the collateral securing this Note. Debtor consents to any and all extensions of time, renewals, waivers, or modifications that may be granted by the Lender with respect to the payment or other provisions of this Note and consents to the release of any collateral given to secure the payment of this Note or of any part thereof, with or without substitution. Debtor agrees that additional makers, accommodation parties, or guarantors may become parties to this Note without notice to Debtor or affecting Debtor's liability under this Note. The liability to Lender of each person or entity signing this Note shall be absolute and unconditional, without regard to the liability of any other person or entity.

This Note has been delivered for value in Michigan, and shall be deemed executed in the State of Michigan. The liability of the Debtor shall be governed by, construed and enforced according to the laws of the State of Michigan.

Witness:	"DEBTOR"
	The Detroit Jewish News, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company
	By:
	Federal Tax I.D. No.:
	Atlanta Jewish Times, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company
	By:

Arthur M. Horwitz Its: Manager

Federal Tax I.D. No.: 38-3513252

Account Name			
Street Address			
City	State	Zip Code	
Blmfield.09	9999.99999.357	292-1	

EXHIBIT D

TERM NOTE

\$2,700,000

Southfield, Michigan Dated: March _____, 2002

On or before the Term Loan Maturity Date, FOR VALUE RECEIVED, The Detroit Jewish News, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, and Atlanta Jewish Times, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company (collectively, the "Debtor"), promises to pay to the order of Fifth Third Bank (Eastern Michigan), a Michigan banking corporation ("Lender") at its offices located at 27255 Lahser Road, Southfield, Michigan 48034, or such other place as Lender may be designated in writing, so much of the sum of Two Million Seven Hundred Thousand and 00/100 (\$2,700,000) Dollars, as advanced to the Debtor pursuant to the Credit and Security Agreement between Debtor and Lender ("Credit Agreement"), as the Credit Agreement may be amended or otherwise modified in writing from time to time, together with interest as set forth in this Note.

The principal sum advanced hereunder shall bear interest at the Applicable Interest Rate (or at the Default Rate, as the case may be) from time to time applicable to the Term Loan, all as determined under the Credit Agreement, and interest shall be computed, assessed and payable as set forth in the Credit Agreement.

This Note evidences borrowings under, is subject to, is secured in accordance with, and may be accelerated or matured under, the terms of the Credit Agreement to which reference is made. Capitalized terms used in this Note, except as defined in this Note to the contrary, shall have the same meanings given them in the Credit Agreement. If there is any express conflict between the terms and provisions of this Note, and those contained in the Credit Agreement, the terms and provisions of this Note shall govern and control.

Beginning on May 1, 2002 and continuing on the same day of each subsequent month until the Term Loan Maturity Date, Debtor shall pay Lender a monthly installment of \$32,142.86 <u>plus</u> interest at the Applicable Interest Rate from time to time applicable thereto (or at the Default Rate, as the case may be) on the principal amount advanced by Lender and unpaid by Debtor. If the due date of any payment under this Note shall be a day that is not a Banking Day, the due date shall be extended to the next succeeding Banking Day; provided, however, that if such next succeeding Banking Day occurs in the following calendar month, then the due date shall be the immediately preceding Banking Day.

All outstanding principal, late payment charges, accrued and unpaid interest, and Advances on the Term Loan shall be due and payable on the Term Loan Maturity Date.

This Note may be prepaid, in full or in part, at any time, without any prepayment fee or penalty. All partial prepayments shall be applied against the last accruing installment or amount due under this

57

Note and no partial prepayments shall affect the obligation of Debtor to continue making all payments specified in this Note until the entire principal and all accrued interest shall have been paid in full.

If any payment due under this Note shall become overdue for a period in excess of ten (10) days and for which the Default Rate is not in effect, the Debtor shall pay to the Lender a "late payment charge" equal to the greater of Fifty and 00/100 (\$50.00) Dollars or one-tenth (1/10th) of one percent (0.1%) of the delinquent payment to defray the expense incidental to handling such delinquent payment and not as a penalty. Acceptance of payment of a late payment charge shall not waive any Event of Default.

Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default the Lender may declare the unpaid balance of this Note to be immediately due and payable without notice to Debtor and upon any such declaration, without notice, this Note and all other obligations and indebtedness of the Debtor to the Lender, whether absolute or contingent, direct, present or future, and however evidenced, shall become and shall be immediately due and payable anything in this Note or any of the loan documents to the contrary notwithstanding.

The Debtor jointly and severally waives valuation and appraisement, demand, notice of protest or protest, presentment for payment, notice of nonpayment, dishonor and notice of dishonor and all other notices in connection with the exercise or enforcement of the Lender's rights or remedies, or any defense by reason of extension of time, renewals or other indulgences granted by Lender with respect to the Debtor or any of the collateral securing this Note. Debtor consents to any and all extensions of time, renewals, waivers, or modifications that may be granted by the Lender with respect to the payment or other provisions of this Note and consents to the release of any collateral given to secure the payment of this Note or of any part thereof, with or without substitution. Debtor agrees that additional makers, accommodation parties, or guarantors may become parties to this Note without notice to Debtor or affecting Debtor's liability under this Note. The liability to Lender of each person or entity signing this Note shall be absolute and unconditional, without regard to the liability of any other person or entity.

This Note has been delivered for value in Michigan, and shall be deemed executed in the State of Michigan. The liability of the Debtor shall be governed by, construed and enforced according to the laws of the State of Michigan.

[SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]

Witness:	"DEBTOR"
July all	The Detroit Jewish News, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company
	By: <u>Arthur M. Horwitz</u> Its: Manager
	Federal Tax I.D. No.:
	Atlanta Jewish Times, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company
	By: Arthur M. Horwitz Its: Manager
	Federal Tax I.D. No.: 38-3513252
Account Name	
Street Address	

Zip Code

State

City

EXHIBIT E

EQUIPMENT LINE OF CREDIT NOTE

\$250,000.00	Southfield, Michigan		
	Dated: March	, 2002	

On or before the Equipment Line of Credit Maturity Date, FOR VALUE RECEIVED, The Detroit Jewish News, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, and Atlanta Jewish Times, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company (collectively, the "Debtor"), promises to pay to the order of Fifth Third Bank (Eastern Michigan), a Michigan banking corporation ("Lender") at its offices located at 27255 Lahser Road, Southfield, Michigan 48034, or such other place as Lender may be designated in writing, so much of the sum of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 (\$250,000) Dollars, as advanced to the Debtor and then be outstanding hereunder pursuant to the Credit and Security Agreement between Debtor and Lender ("Credit Agreement"), as the Credit Agreement may be amended or otherwise modified in writing from time to time, together with interest as set forth in this Note.

Each of the Advances made hereunder shall bear interest at the Applicable Interest Rate (or at the Default Rate, as the case may be) from time to time applicable to the Advances, all as determined under the Credit Agreement, and interest shall be computer, assessed and payable as set forth in the Credit Agreement.

This Note is a note under which Advance, repayments, and readvances may be made from time to time, but only in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement. This Note evidences borrowings under, is subject to, is secured in accordance with, and may be accelerated or matured under, the terms of the Credit Agreement to which reference is made. Capitalized terms used in this Note, except as defined in this Note to the contrary, shall have the same meanings given them in the Credit Agreement. If there is any express conflict between the terms and provisions of this Note, and those contained in the Credit Agreement, the terms and provisions of this Note shall govern and control.

Beginning on May 1, 2002 and continuing on the same day of each subsequent month until the Equipment Line of Credit Maturity Date, Debtor shall pay Lender interest at the Applicable Interest Rate from time to time applicable thereto (or at the Default Rate, as the case may be) on all principal amounts advanced by Lender and unpaid by Debtor. If the due date of any payment under this Note shall be a day that is not a Banking Day, the due date shall be extended to the next succeeding Banking Day; provided, however, that if such next succeeding Banking Day occurs in the following calendar month, then the due date shall be the immediately preceding Banking Day.

All outstanding principal, late payment charges, accrued and unpaid interest, and Advances on the Equipment Line of Credit shall be due and payable on the Equipment Line of Credit Maturity Date.

This Note may be prepaid, in full or in part, at any time, without any prepayment fee or penalty. All partial prepayments shall be applied against the last accruing installment or amount due under this Note and no partial prepayments shall affect the obligation of Debtor to continue making all payments specified in this Note until the entire principal and all accrued interest shall have been paid in full.

If any payment due under this Note shall become overdue for a period in excess of ten (10) days and for which the Default Rate is not in effect, the Debtor shall pay to the Lender a "late payment charge" equal to the greater of Fifty and 00/100 (\$50.00) Dollars or one-tenth (1/10th) of one percent (0.1%) of the unpaid principal balance to defray the expense incidental to handling such delinquent payment and not as a penalty. Acceptance of payment of a late payment charge shall not waive any Event of Default.

Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default the Lender may declare the unpaid balance of this Note to be immediately due and payable without notice to Debtor and upon any such declaration, without notice, this Note and all other obligations and indebtedness of the Debtor to the Lender, whether absolute or contingent, direct, present or future, and however evidenced, shall become and shall be immediately due and payable anything in this Note or any of the loan documents to the contrary notwithstanding.

The Debtor jointly and severally waives valuation and appraisement, demand, notice of protest or protest, presentment for payment, notice of nonpayment, dishonor and notice of dishonor and all other notices in connection with the exercise or enforcement of the Lender's rights or remedies, or any defense by reason of extension of time, renewals or other indulgences granted by Lender with respect to the Debtor or any of the collateral securing this Note. Debtor consents to any and all extensions of time, renewals, waivers, or modifications that may be granted by the Lender with respect to the payment or other provisions of this Note and consents to the release of any collateral given to secure the payment of this Note or of any part thereof, with or without substitution. Debtor agrees that additional makers, accommodation parties, or guarantors may become parties to this Note without notice to Debtor or affecting Debtor's liability under this Note. The liability to Lender of each person or entity signing this Note shall be absolute and unconditional, without regard to the liability of any other person or entity.

This Note has been delivered for value in Michigan, and shall be deemed executed in the State of Michigan. The liability of the Debtor shall be governed by, construed and enforced according to the laws of the State of Michigan.

[SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]

61

Witness:			"DEBTOR"
<u></u>			The Detroit Jewish News, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company
			By: Arthur M. Horwitz Its: Manager
			Federal Tax I.D. No.:
			Atlanta Jewish Times, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company
			By: Arthur M. Horwitz Its: Manager
			Federal Tax I.D. No.: 38-3513252
Account N	ame		
Street Add	ress		
City	State	Zip Code	

EXHIBIT F

GUARANTY AGREEMENT (by Limited Liability Company)

Michigan) 27255 Lah	(whose na a Michig ser, South	UARANTY AGREEMENT ("Guaranty") is made, 2002, by the ame and address are below in the Recitals) in favor of Fifth Third Bank , (Eastern an banking corporation ("Lender"), whose address for the purpose of this Guaranty is field, Michigan 48034, to guarantee all Obligations (as defined below) of the Debtor dress are below in the Recitals.
		RECITALS
THOUSAN		Aggregate Amount of the Loans: FOUR MILLION NINE HUNDRED FIFTY 0/100 (\$4,950,000) DOLLARS. (This is not necessarily the amount guaranteed. See
person or e	B. entity is a	Name of Guarantor: guarantor, their liability shall be joint, joint and several, and several). (If more than one
	C.	Guarantor's Mailing Address:
company;	D. and Atlan	Name of Debtor: The Detroit Jewish News, LLC, a Michigan limited liability ta Jewish Times, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, jointly and severally.
48334.	E.	Address of Debtor: 30301 Northwestern Highway, Farmington Hills, Michigan
adequacy	To induo	ce Lender to make the Loan to Debtor and for other consideration, the receipt and is acknowledged by Guarantor, Guarantor agrees with Lender as follows:

1. **DEFINITIONS**

In addition to the definitions of Guarantor, Debtor, and Lender set forth above, for the purpose of this Guaranty Agreement and unless the context otherwise requires, those terms set forth below shall have the following meaning:

- 1.1. "Collateral" means all assets of Debtor or Guarantor in which Lender shall have a lien, security interest, mortgage or encumbrance, under the Note, this Guaranty or any other Security Document.
 - 1.2. "Events of Default" means any of those acts, events or omissions as set forth in Section 7.

63

- 1.3. The term "Guarantor" means the persons (other than witnesses) signing this Guaranty. When the term is not capitalized ("guarantor") it means all persons or entities now or in the future acting as a guarantor, accommodation party or surety on Debtor's Obligations to Lender, and includes, but is not limited to, the persons (other than witnesses) signing this Guaranty.
- 1.4. "Loan Agreement" means any loan agreement executed and delivered to Lender by Debtor, as it or they may be amended, extended, ratified, renewed, substituted, superseded or otherwise modified from time to time.
- 1.5. "Note" means the promissory note or notes executed and delivered to Lender by Debtor in the aggregate amount set forth in Recital A, as the same may be amended, extended, ratified, renewed, substituted, superseded or otherwise modified from time to time.
- 1.6. "Obligations" is intended to be interpreted liberally, and it means all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities of Debtor to Lender of whatever kind, nature and description; whether primary, secondary, absolute, contingent or likely, due or to become due, and whether now existing or subsequently arising, and however acquired, whether or not evidenced by a note, and whether joint, joint and several, or several, including by way of illustration and not limitation:
 - (a) The Note;
- (b) All claims, notes, loans, debts, indebtedness, interest, advances, service fees, audit fees, and borrowings whether dated this date or otherwise, and all substitutions, modifications, amendments, extensions, ratifications or renewals of any of them;
- (c) All future advances made by Lender to Debtor in connection with agreements between Debtor and Lender whether dated as of the date of this Guaranty or otherwise, whether in the form of refinancings or otherwise, and whether made at Lender's option or otherwise;
- (d) All credit or credit accommodations; extensions of credit; guaranties and contracts of suretyship; issuance or confirmation of letters of credit or creation of acceptances; overdrafts; payments against uncollected or insufficient funds; discounts or purchases of accounts, leases, instruments, securities, documents, chattel paper and other security arrangements; obligations arising out of any contracts or agreements for foreign exchange, precious metals or otherwise between Debtor and Lender;
- (e) All future advances made by Lender for the protection or preservation of Lender's rights or interest arising under this Agreement or in the Collateral, including by way of illustration and not limitation, advances for taxes, levies and assessments, insurance or maintenance of the Collateral; advances against damages, costs or other demands indemnified by Debtor or any Guarantor; and reasonable attorneys' fees;
- (f) All covenants, promises, obligations, indemnities, or undertakings of Debtor to perform acts or refrain from taking action to or for the benefit of Lender; and

- (g) All costs, expenses and reasonable attorneys' fees incurred by Lender in the protection, enforcement or collection of any of the foregoing.
- 1.7. "Security Documents" means all agreements and undertakings made by Debtor, Guarantor, or others to Lender, in connection with any Loan Agreement or the Obligations, including by way of example and not limitation the Note, mortgages, security agreements, guarantys, pledges, financing statements and all other documents and instruments previously, now or in the future furnished to Lender to evidence or secure payment or performance of any of the Obligations.
- 1.8. "Uniform Commercial Code" means the Uniform Commercial Code as adopted in Michigan, as amended from time to time, or any successor to it if the UCC shall be repealed.

2. GUARANTY

- 2.1. To secure payment of the Note and the timely and faithful payment and satisfaction of all Obligations of Debtor to Lender, Guarantor unconditionally, irrevocably and absolutely guarantees the full and punctual payment, performance and satisfaction of the Obligations when due, whether by acceleration or otherwise, and at all times thereafter. The Guarantor's liability under this Guaranty shall not be affected by such matters, by way of example and not limitation, as (a) the lack of validity or enforceability of all or any portion of the Obligations; (b) any right or power of the Debtor or anyone else to assert any claim or defense to the Obligations; or (c) the bankruptcy or insolvency of Debtor.
- 2.2. This Guaranty is a guaranty of payment and performance and not of collection, is continuing in nature and applies to all Obligations, whether now existing or in the future, including interest on Obligations arising or accruing after bankruptcy, insolvency, or reorganization of Debtor or any sale or other disposition of any Collateral or security for this Guaranty or for the Obligations. Guarantor shall have no authority to revoke this Guaranty, but if any such revocation shall be deemed to have occurred by operation of law or otherwise, the provisions of this Guaranty shall continue to apply notwithstanding such revocation. Guarantor acknowledges and agrees that any attempt to revoke this Guaranty is an Event of Default under the Note.

3. WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS

- 3.1. The Guarantor warrants and represents to Lender that:
- (a) This Guaranty is executed at the request of Debtor.
- (b) No oral promises, assurances, representations or warranties have been made by or on behalf of Lender to induce Guarantor to execute and deliver this Guaranty.
- (c) All financial statements presented to the Lender concerning Guarantor's financial condition are true and correct, and that there has been no material adverse change in the financial condition of the Guarantor from the date of such statement to the date of delivery of this Guaranty to the Lender.
- (d) There are not now pending or impending any court or administrative proceedings or undischarged judgments against Guarantor, and no federal or state or any other tax liens have been filed

or threatened against Guarantor, nor is Guarantor in default or claimed default under any agreement for borrowed money.

- (e) Guarantor is not insolvent or unable to pay Guarantor's debts as they become due. Guarantor shall not become insolvent and unable to pay debts as they become due by reason of execution of this Guaranty.
- (f) The Guarantor is fully aware of the financial condition of the Debtor and delivers this Guaranty based solely upon his own independent investigation. Guarantor did not rely upon any representation or statement of the Lender with respect to Debtor's financial condition. Guarantor has established an adequate means of securing financial and other information concerning Debtor on a continuing basis.
- (g) The Guarantor, after carefully and completely reading all of the terms and provisions of this Guaranty, freely and voluntarily has given this Guaranty to the Lender without any duress or coercion, and the Guarantor has either consulted with counsel or has been given an opportunity to do so.
- (h) The Guarantor has received adequate and sufficient consideration for the granting of this Guaranty.
- (i) The Members of Guarantor, acting pursuant to a duly called and constituted meeting, after proper notice, or pursuant to a valid unanimous consent, has determined that this Guaranty directly or indirectly benefits the Guarantor and is in the best interest of the Guarantor.
- (j) The execution, delivery and performance by the Guarantor of this Guaranty and the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Guaranty (1) has been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action, (2) does not, and will not, contravene or conflict with any law, statute or regulation to which the Guarantor is subject, or constitute a default (or an event which with notice or lapse of time would constitute a default) under, or result in a charge, lien or other claim or burden on, any contract, agreement or other instrument to which the Guarantor is a party or which may be applicable to the Guarantor or any of its assets; and (3) does not violate any provision of the Guarantor's Articles, Bylaws or any other organizational document. This Guaranty is a legal and binding obligation of the Guarantor and is enforceable in accordance with its terms.
- (k) The Guarantor (1) is, and will continue to be, a limited liability company duly organized and validly existing in good standing under the laws of the state of its organization, and (2) possesses all requisite authority, power, licenses and permits and franchises necessary to own its assets, to conduct its businesses and to execute and deliver and comply with the terms of this Guaranty.
 - (l) The Guarantor is duly authorized to execute, deliver and perform this Guaranty.
- 3.2. The Guarantor acknowledges that in accepting this Guaranty Agreement, the Lender has relied upon the above warranties and representations.

66

TRADEMARK

4. RIGHTS OF LENDER

- 4.1. The Lender may, from time to time, and without notice or demand, and without affecting liability under or enforceability of this Guaranty or any security for this Guaranty, take any or all of the following actions:
- (a) Retain or obtain a security interest, mortgage or lien against any property to secure any of the Obligations or this Guaranty.
- (b) Retain or obtain the primary or secondary obligation of any obligor(s) or guarantor(s), in addition to the Guarantor, with respect to any of the Obligations.
- (c) Extend or renew for one or more periods all or any part of the Obligations, whether or not longer than the original periods, or modify or alter any of the terms or provisions (including, by way of example and not limitation, the interest rate, maturity, or installment amount) of any of the Obligations, or accelerate or exchange any of the Obligations, or release the Debtor or compromise any of the Obligations of any guarantor or any obligor with respect to any of the Obligations.
- (d) Release its security interest, encumbrance or mortgage in, or surrender, sell, transfer, exchange, substitute, dispose of, or otherwise deal with all or any part of the Collateral.
- (e) Bring an action against any guarantor for payment of any of the Obligations, whether or not the Lender shall have resorted to any Collateral, or shall have proceeded against any other guarantor or any other obligor, primarily or secondarily liable for the Obligations.
 - (f) Discharge, release, compound or settle with Debtor or any guarantor as to the Obligations.
- (g) File, or elect not to file, a proof of claim against the estate of any bankrupt, insolvent, incompetent or deceased debtor, guarantor or other person or entity.
- (h) Apply any and all amounts received by the Lender from whatever source on account of the Obligations toward the payment of such of the Obligations in such order as the Lender may from time to time elect.
- 4.2. In addition to any security interest granted and described in a separate writing, if any, Guarantor grants to Lender and Lender's affiliates a security interest in all deposits, instruments, letters of credit, negotiable instruments and chattel paper in which the Guarantor has rights, and which at any time or from time to time are in possession or control of the Lender or Lender's affiliates. Guarantor also (a) acknowledges Lender's general right of set-off and (b) authorizes Lender or Lender's affiliates to set-off any indebtedness to the Guarantor without prior notice to Guarantor including, without limitation, any deposits or accounts maintained by the Guarantor with the Lender or Lender's affiliates against any of the Obligations, whether due or not.

5. SUBORDINATION

Guarantor agrees that except as permitted and/or not prohibited in the Loan Agreement (a) all existing and future indebtedness of the Debtor to the Guarantor shall be fully subordinated and inferior to

Debtor's Obligations to the Lender and (b) any and all security interests, mortgages or liens securing indebtedness of the Debtor to the Guarantor shall be fully subordinated and inferior to the Collateral granted to Lender. The Guarantor shall not demand, sue for, take or receive all or any part of such indebtedness or any collateral securing such indebtedness unless and until all of the Obligations have been fully satisfied. The Guarantor shall execute and deliver to the Lender such documentation as the Lender may request from time to time to confirm such subordination; provided, however, it is the Guarantor's intent that Guarantor's subordination shall be and will operate as an effective, enforceable and valid subordination in favor of the Lender without the necessity of Guarantor having to execute and deliver any documentation other than this Guaranty.

6. **GUARANTOR'S REPORTING REQUIREMENTS**

- 6.1. Guarantor agrees to provide Lender with such financial information as Lender may reasonably require from time to time.
- 6.2. In addition to information furnished under Section 6.1, Guarantor agrees to provide Lender with the following information:
- (a) As soon as available and in any event within ninety (90) days after the close of each fiscal year of the Guarantor, a financial statement containing a consolidated balance sheet and a profit and loss statement and reconciliation of its surplus account, together with all supporting schedules, both as of the close of the fiscal year and prepared by an independent certified public accountant acceptable to the Lender on a reviewed/compilation/audited basis.
- (b) Each year this Guaranty is in effect and as soon as available, but in no event more than fourteen (14) days after filing with the Internal Revenue Service, a copy of Guarantor's federal income tax return together with all supporting schedules.

7. EVENTS OF DEFAULT

- 7.1. The term "Event of Default" means any of the following:
- (a) any Event of Default as set forth in the Note or any Security Document;
- (b) Guarantor's default in the performance of any term, agreement or condition in this Guaranty;
- (c) If any representation, warranty, certificate, financial statement or other information made or given by the Guarantor is materially incorrect or misleading or omits to state any fact necessary to keep the statements from being materially misleading.
- 7.2. Guarantor expressly acknowledges and agrees that a default in any of the provisions of this Guaranty shall constitute a default in any other agreement which may now or in the future exist between Debtor and Lender, and that similarly a breach of any such other agreement between Debtor and Lender shall constitute an Event of Default in this Guaranty.

68

TRADEMARK

8. REMEDIES

- 8.1. At any time after an Event of Default, Lender may sue Debtor, Guarantor, guarantor(s), or any combination of them with respect to the Note, this Guaranty, or the Security Documents, to enforce the payment of any sum or for the performance of any of the Obligations, or for the recovery of damages, or for any other reason at any time or times, and without regard to the existence of additional causes of action, or whether or not all or any portion of the Obligation shall be due. Any lawsuit by Lender shall not prejudice the rights of the Lender to later institute other suits, or to sell the Collateral based upon Events of Default in existence at the time of any lawsuit or afterwards. The rights, remedies, and benefits provided to Lender shall be cumulative and shall not be exclusive of any other rights, remedies or benefits allowed by law, and may be exercised either successively or concurrently.
- 8.2. If there is a default in the performance or satisfaction of any of the Obligations, including the sums of money to be paid to Lender under the Note or this Guaranty, Lender may, at its option, and without notice, declare the Obligations due and payable, and sell the Collateral, or any part of it, or cause it to be sold at public or private sale, and the Lender may become purchaser thereof at its option. The Collateral may be sold in any unit, or as an entirety, or in any such units, manner and order as the Lender, in its sole discretion, may elect. The proceeds of sale shall be applied as provided in the Security Documents.
- 8.3. No right or remedy conferred upon Lender under this Guaranty or by any other agreement is intended to be exclusive of any other right or remedy, but each and every such right and remedy shall be cumulative in addition to every other right and remedy given under this Guaranty or any other agreement now or later executed by Debtor, Guarantor or other guarantor(s) for Lender's benefit, or given under any statute or rule of law. Such rights and remedies may be exercised from time to time as often as deemed expedient by Lender, separately or concurrently. Guarantor agrees to reimburse Lender for all costs, expenses, the allocated cost of in-house counsel for Lender, and reasonable attorneys' fees incurred by Lender in the enforcement or collection of this Guaranty.
- 8.4. This Guaranty shall continue to be effective, or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time payment, or any part thereof, of any of the Obligations made within one (1) year of the date of filing of a bankruptcy petition of Debtor is rescinded or must otherwise be restored or returned by Lender upon the insolvency, bankruptcy, dissolution, liquidation or reorganization of Debtor, or upon or as a result of the appointment of a receiver, intervenor or conservator of, or trustee or similar officer for, Debtor or any substantial part of its property, or otherwise, all as though such payments had not been made. With respect to any legal proceeding conducted as a consequence of a filing of a bankruptcy petition of Debtor, Guarantor agrees to indemnify and hold Lender and the officers, directors, employees, and agents of Lender harmless from and against any and all liabilities, claims, damages, costs, expenses and disbursements of any kind or nature whatsoever including, without limitation, the reasonable attorney fees and allocated costs of in-house counsel of Lender in connection with the defense of a bankruptcy action and/or enforcement of Lender's right to retain payment of the Obligations previously paid to Lender.
- 8.5. Each Guarantor hereby waives any claim, right or remedy which such Guarantor may now have or subsequently acquire against the Debtor that arises under this Guaranty or from the performance by any Guarantor of this Guaranty including, without limitation, any claim, remedy or right of subrogation, reimbursement, exoneration, contribution, indemnification, or participation in any claim,

right or remedy of Lender against the Debtor or any security which Lender now has or hereafter acquires, whether or not such claim, right or remedy arises in equity, under contract, by statute, under common law or otherwise.

9. WAIVERS

- 9.1. Guarantor waives demand, notice, protest, notice of acceptance of this Guaranty; notice of any loans made, extensions granted, renewals, collateral received or delivered, or other action taken in reliance on this Guaranty; all demands and notices in connection with the delivery, acceptance, performance; notice of nonperformance, default or enforcement of the Note or any other Obligation; and all other demands and notices of any description.
- 9.2. Guarantor waives any defense to the enforcement of this Guaranty or any security for this Guaranty arising by reason of:
- (a) Any present or future laws or orders affecting the terms of, or Lender's remedies with respect to, any of Debtor's Obligations;
 - (b) The absence or cessation of personal liability of Debtor;
- (c) The failure of any other person or entity to execute this Guaranty or any other guaranty or agreement;
- (d) The failure of Debtor or any other guarantor to properly execute any loan document or otherwise comply with applicable legal formalities;
- (e) The unenforceability or invalidity of the Obligations or the Collateral or the lack of perfection or failure of priority or any other loss or impairment of any Collateral;
- (f) Any discharge or release of the Debtor, the Collateral or any impairment or suspension of any remedies of Lender, whether resulting from any act or omission of Lender or by operation of law or otherwise;
- (g) Any bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, or any disability or other defense of Debtor with respect to the Obligations or the Collateral;
- (h) Any failure of Lender to disclose to Guarantor any information relating to the financial condition, operations, properties or prospects of Debtor now or in the future known to Lender (Guarantor waiving any duty on the part of Lender to disclose such information);
- (i) Any failure of Lender to monitor proper application of loan funds or compliance with the loan agreement or other loan documents, or to preserve, insure or protect any Collateral or any subrogation, contribution or reimbursement rights of Guarantors;
 - (j) Any other surety defenses under Uniform Commercial Code Section 3-605 or other law;

- (k) Any other action by Lender, whether authorized by Section 4 of this Guaranty or otherwise, or any other omission by Lender or other failure of Lender to pursue, or any delay in pursuing, any other remedy available to Lender;
- (l) Any defense to the recovery by Lender against Guarantor of any deficiency after a nonjudicial sale or other disposition of any Collateral even though such a sale (or, in the case of Collateral subject to the Uniform Commercial Code, the failure of such sale to be conducted in a commercially reasonable manner) may prevent the Guarantor from exercising rights of subrogation, contribution or reimbursement against Debtor;
- (m) Any defense resulting from the absence, impairment or loss of any right of reimbursement, subrogation, contribution or other right or remedy of Guarantor against Debtor, any other guarantor of the Obligations or any Collateral, whether resulting from an election by Lender to foreclose upon the Collateral by nonjudicial sale, or otherwise; or
- 9.3. Guarantor waives notice of sale or other disposition of any Collateral except for any notice otherwise required by applicable law that may not be effectively waived by Guarantor. Guarantor acknowledges and agrees that real estate Collateral may be foreclosed by advertisement and, in such event, no hearing is involved and the only notice required is to publish notice in a local newspaper and to post a copy of the notice on the Premises. Guarantor also acknowledges and agrees that Lender may proceed as to both the real and personal Collateral in connection with a foreclosure by advertisement or judicial foreclosure. Guarantor voluntarily, intelligently, and knowingly waives all rights under the federal and Michigan laws and constitutions to any notice or hearing in connection with any foreclosure, except as expressly set forth in the Michigan statutes providing for foreclosure.

10. INDEMNIFICATION

Without limitation of other duties of Guarantor or remedies of Lender under this Guaranty, Guarantor shall indemnify, defend and hold Lender harmless from and against, and shall pay on demand, any and all losses, liabilities, damages, and expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees) suffered or incurred by Lender as a result of any failure of any of the Obligations to be the legal, valid and binding obligations of Debtor, enforceable against Debtor in accordance with their terms.

11. NOTICES

Except as to notices where the manner of service is prescribed by statute or court rule, any notice, demand or communication (collectively, "Notice") under or in connection with this Guaranty or any other Security Document shall be deemed effective if made in writing (including telecommunications) and delivered to the recipient's address or telecopier number by any of the following means:

- (a) hand delivery;
- (b) registered or certified mail, postage prepaid and return receipt requested;
- (c) first class mail, postage prepaid;

- (d) Federal Express, Airborne Express or like nationally recognized overnight courier service; or
 - (e) telecopy (facsimile transmission), confirmed by first class mail, postage prepaid.

Notice made in accordance with this Section shall be deemed delivered upon receipt if delivered by hand or facsimile transmission; two (2) business days after mailing if mailed by first class, registered or certified mail; or one (1) business day after mailing or deposit with an overnight courier service if delivered by express mail or overnight courier. The Notice should be addressed to Guarantor at its address in Recital C, and to Lender at the address stated on the first page of this Guaranty Agreement. Any party may change the address to which Notices are to be sent by Notice in writing to all the parties to this Guaranty, in accordance with the foregoing. Nothing in this Section requires Lender, or shall be interpreted as requiring Lender, to provide Notice to Guarantor where such Notice was waived under other Sections of this Guaranty.

12. CAPTIONS

The caption or titles to sections of this Guaranty are provided for the sake of convenient reference only, and are not part of this Guaranty. They shall not be relied upon to explain, modify or interpret this Guaranty.

13. MICHIGAN LAW

Any proceeding under this Guaranty Agreement or the enforcement of any rights conferred on Lender under its terms shall be governed, construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Michigan where this Guaranty and the Note secured by it have been made, executed and delivered.

14. SUCCESSORS

Subject to the provisions of this Guaranty, each of the covenants and obligations of this Guaranty shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties to this Guaranty, and their respective legal representatives, successors and assigns.

15. GENDER AND JOINT LIABILITY

The gender of terms used in this Guaranty shall be deemed to include every other gender as appropriate. The singular shall include the plural, and the plural shall include the singular. If more than one person or entity signs this Guaranty (or acts as a guarantor pursuant to a separate document), their liability shall be joint, joint and several, and several.

16. VENUE

If a suit, action or proceeding is brought by or against the Lender with respect to this Guaranty, the Note, any of the Security Documents, or with respect to the loan relationship between the Lender and Debtor, the parties agree that such suit, action or proceeding may only be brought in courts having jurisdiction in Oakland County, Michigan, i.e., Oakland County Circuit Court or the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan. The parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of such suit, action or proceeding. The parties irrevocably waive any

objection which they may now or in the future have to the venue of any such suit, action or proceeding and irrevocably waive any claim that any such suit, action or proceeding brought in such court has been brought in an inconvenient forum. Guarantor irrevocably consents to service of process in any suit, action or proceeding in such court by the mailing of the pleadings by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, to Guarantor's address as set forth in Recital C of this Guaranty.

17. RELEASE

In consideration of the Lender making or continuing the loans to the Debtor, the Guarantor(s) do each waive, release and affirmatively agree not to allege or otherwise pursue any and all defenses, affirmative defenses, counterclaims, claims, causes of action, set-offs or other rights that they may have, or claim to have for any and all claims, harm, injury and damage of any and every kind, known or unknown, legal or equitable, which any of the Guarantor(s) have against the Lender from the date of Guarantor's first contact with Lender up to the date of this Guaranty. Guarantor(s) confirm to Lender that they have reviewed the effect of this waiver, release and covenant not to sue with competent legal counsel of their choice, or have been afforded the opportunity to do so, prior to the execution of this Guaranty and each acknowledge and agree that Lender is relying upon this agreement in extending or continuing the loans to Debtor.

18. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL

The Guarantor(s) and Lender do each knowingly, voluntarily and intelligently waive their constitutional and all other rights to a trial by jury in any action, proceeding, cross-claim or counterclaim (1) arising out of or in any way connected with the Guaranty, the Loan Agreement, any Security Document or other document contemplated by the Loan Agreement, (2) relating directly or indirectly to transactions under this Guaranty or the Loan Agreement, or (3) which relates in any way to the conduct of the loan or any other relationship between or among Guarantor(s), Debtor and Lender. The Guarantor(s) and Lender agree that any litigation between or among the Guarantor(s), Debtor and Lender shall be referred by a court of competent jurisdiction sitting without a jury. The Guarantor(s) and Lender shall not attempt to circumvent this waiver by seeking to consolidate lawsuits, or by any other procedure. The Guarantor(s) and Lender confirm to each other that they have reviewed the effect of this waiver of jury trial with competent legal counsel of their choice, or have been afforded the opportunity to do so, before signing this Guaranty and each acknowledge and agree that the other is relying upon this waiver in to the Loan.

CREDIT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

Guarantor acknowledges receipt of a copy of the Credit and Security Agreement dated March ____, 2002 between Debtor and Lender, and agrees to be bound by all provisions of the Credit and Security Agreement applicable to Guarantor(s).

Guarantor has executed this Guaranty Agreement as of the date set forth above.

By signing below, I acknowledge I have read and understand this Guaranty, and the corporation agrees to be

73

	of the right to a jury trial.
WITNESSES:	"GUARANTOR"
	a Michigan limited liability company
	By:
	Its:

bound by the provisions of this Guaranty including the waiver

Blmfield.03314.21876.357292-1